In The Matter Of:

Shirley Bolden vs. St. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyaboga County, Obio

Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.
December 15, 71992

Mebler & Hagestrom
CourtReporters
1750 Midland Building
Cleveland, OH 44115
(216) 621-4984

Original File JANIAK. V1, 98 Pages

Word IndeXincluded with this Min-U-Scripte




Shirley Bolden vs. St. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.

December 15, 1992

Page 1
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO
SHIRLEY BOLDEN,
ADMINISTRATRIX, ETC.,
Plaintiffs,
JUDGE CLEARY

-vs- CASE NO. 217,592
ST. LUKE’'S HOSPITAL,

ETAL.,
Defendants.

Deposition of BRUCE JANIAK, M.D.,taken as if
upon cross-examination before Linda A. Astuto, a
Registered Professional Reporter and Notary
Public within and for the State of Ohio, at the
offices of The Toledo Hospital, 2142 North Cove
Boulevard, Toledo, Ohio, at 9:30 a.m. on
Tuesday, December 15, 1992, pursuant to notice
and/or stipulations of counsei, on behalf of the
Plaintiffs in this cause.

MEHLER & HAGESTROM
Court Reporters

1750 Midland Building

Cleveland, Ohio 44115
216.621.4984
FAX 621.0050
800.822.0650

1241 Q: Okay. I’d like to hand you some-
thing that has (251 been given to me and
represents your curriculum

Page 2
APPEARANCES:
David Paris, Esq.
Harley Gordon, Esq.
Nurenberg, Pievin, Heiler & McCarthy
First Floor
1870 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 621-2300,
On behalf of the Plaintiffs;
Victoria L. Vance, Esq.
Arter & Hadden
1100 Huntington Buiiding
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
(216) 696-1100,
On behalf of the Defendant
St. Luke’s Hospital;
Alan B. Parker, Esq.
Reminger & Reminger
7th Floor 113 St. Clair Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 687-1311,
On behalf of the Defendant
Emergency Department Physicians,
Dr. Barron and Dr. Baumgartner

Page 4
[1] vitae.
(21 Is that updated? Is that current?
131 A: Hangonjusta second.Actually this
one looks 41 a little bit old. It has several
missing s1 children and it doesn’thave
the fact that | was (¢ president of the
American Board of Emergency 7
Medicine. So this is a little bit old.
181 Q: When were you president of that
organization?
(91 A: Three years ago.
101 Q: For how long? One year?
(111 A: One year.
1121 Q: So 19897
(131 A: 1990to '91.
1141 Q: Okay.
(151 A: Mid-year to mid-year.
(161 Q: Any other additions, modifica-
tions?
(171 A: 1 don’tthink there’s anything sig-
nificant.
ns) Q: Have you written anything,
presented any papers, (o1 any publica-
tions dealing with diagnosis and r20
treatment of acute myocardial infarc-
tions?
(21 A: | have not.
221 Q: Have you written any publica-
tions or presented (231 any papers deal-
ing with emergency care of (24 patients
with acute myocardial infarctions?
(251 A: | have not.

120] Q: Goldblatt. Dr. Peter Goldblatt?
(211 A: That sounds like a cardiologist.
(22) Q: Okay. These are not trick ques-
tions.

1231 A: These aren’ttrick answers.It's be-
cause you [24] mentioned a name like

that, obviously there are 125 a lot of
similar names. That sounds like a

Page 3

111 BRUCE JANIAK, M.D., of lawful age,
called 121 by the Plaintifffor the purpose
of 31 cross-examination, as provided by
the Rules of 141 Civil Procedure, being by
me first duly sworn, (51 as hereinafter
certified, deposed and said as ¢ follows:

71 CROSS-EXAMINATION OF BRUJCE
JANIAK,M.D.

81 BY MR. PARIS:

o1 Q: Doctor, my name is David Paris
and I’mone of 1101 the lawyers that rep-
resent Thelma Lloyd in (111 connection
with this litigation.

nz1 I’dliketo ask you some questionsthis
(131 morning about your background,
about the (14) opinions that you have in
regard to the care and 11s) treatment that
she received at St. Luke’s(:¢; Hospital.

171 L will try to keep my questions (s
understandable, but being a layman and
not a 9y physician, I hope that you’ll
work with me. If (200 my questions are
inartfully phrased, or (217 convoluted or
not understandable, will you do (221 that?

(231 A: I promise.

Page 5

(11 Q: Do you now or have you ever had
any privileges (2) at St. Luke’sHospital in
Cleveland, Ohio?

31 A: | have not.

41 Q: Do you know Dr.Bass?
51 A: 1 do not.

(6 Q: Do you know Dr. Hoke?
71 A: 1do not.

(sl Q: Dr. Seballas?

91 A: No.

(101 Q: Dr.Barron?

11 A: No.

1121 Q: Do you know Dr. William Boden
personally or by (13 reputation?

141 A: It seems | may have heard his
name before but | 1151 can’t remember
where.

1161 Q: Do you know what his specialty
is?

71 A: 1 guess pathology but I'm not
sure.

118} Q: Do you know Dr. Greenblatt?

191 A: 1 .do not.

Page s
11 gentleman that | probably read an
article or two (21 or reviewed an article.
131 Q: Okay.
141 A: There are, I’m sure, Goldblatts in
every [s] specialty.
(6] Q: Dr. Geoffrey Mendelsohn?
71 A: No, I don’tknow him.
81 Q: Dr.Ralph Lach?
91 A: No.
1101 Q: Dr. Michael Frank?
111 A 1 know a Michael, | think a
Michael Frank, an (121 emergency room
physician somewhere in Ohio years (13)
ago. If there was a Michael Frank who at
one (14} point in his life sat on the Board
of Directors 11s) of the Ohio Chapter of

Emergency Physicians, (161 that s
probably the same Michael Frank.

(17 MS. VANCE: |think we’retalking ris)
about one and the same.

191 Q: You’ve had no contact with him
exceptfor (2o several years ago, | take it?

211 A: Probably 10years since I’ve seen
him.

122; Q: Do you know a Dr.David Cooke?
(231 A: Does not sound familiar.

124] Q: Dr.Kenneth McCarty?

125 A: No.

Page 7
(11 Q: Dr.Jerome Aarons?
(21 A: No.
131 Q: I take it you have consulted as an
expert 4] witness over the years?
151 A: Yes, | have.
61 Q: When did you first begin consult-
ing?
(71 A: | think the first case I did was in
the mid 8] seventies, perhaps *76,’77,in
that range.
1 Q: And on an average yearly basis,
about how many {10) cases did you con-
sult with in the medical 1117 malpixctice
context?
1121 A: Let’ssee. Probably an average of
four to five 1131 a year.
1141 Q: This is just reviewing cases, it’s
not [15} necessarily giving testimony,
preparing fie] reports.
171 A: Exactly,right.
118) Q: So for the past 15years ballpark-
ing it, (191 somewhere in the range of
between 50 and 75, 60 (201 and 75?

Mehler & Nagestrom (216) 621-4984

Min-U-Script®

Page 1 - Page 7



Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.

December 15,1992

Shirley Bolden vs. St. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

1211 A: I’d say probably 80 cases in that
time.

(221 Q: Not all of these cases, | take it,are
cases 23] that you ultimately gave
depositions on, is that 124) correct?

(251 A: That is correct.

Page a
(1 Q: Not all of these cases are ones in
which you 21 prepared expert reports
on?
(31 A: That is also correct.

141 Q: Have you consulted in cases other
than medical 51 malpractice cases?

(o1 A: Yes.

71 Q: And what types of cases?

8] A: There were two civil cases that
dealt with, one 91 was an injury that
occurred on the school ground 101 and
another was an automobile accident.

1111 Q: Do lunderstand just two over the
past 15 years?

1121 A: That’sall | can think of.

1131 Q: Okay. | just wanted to get your
familiarity (141 with the medical/legal sys-
tem.

(151 A: Sure.

ti6) Q: Have you kept track ap-
proximately what (177 percentage of
your consultations are with [18) plaintiffs
as distinguished from defendants?

191 A: 1 ' would say the ratio is probably
five to one 20; defendant/plaintiff.

1211 Q: Five times more for defendant
than with the (221 plaintiff?

(z31 A: 1think that’spretty accurate.

(241 Q: Have you ever consulted with the

law firm of 1251 Arter & Hadden priorto
this case?

1181 A: Thatisone ofthethoughts | have.
I have 1191 consulted with them, and |
know I’ve consulted 201 with them in
Kentucky and in, I think something (21
in Southern Ohio but | don’tremember
€or sure [zz7 if there was one in
Cleveland.

(231 Q. Have you ever consulted on any
cases involving 24 St. Luke’sHospital in
Cleveland, Ohio?

251 A: No, I don’tthink so.

Page 9
(1 A: | don’tbelieve so.
22 Q: How about for the
Reminger & Reminger?
31 A: Yes.
4 Q: Do you recall who specifically
you’veworked is; with over there?
61 MR. PARKER: Let me make a {71 con-
tinuing objection.
181 A: Mr. Spisak is the name that comes
to mind.

191 Q: Do you recall approximately how
many times [10; you’ve consulted with
that firm?

111 A: 1 think twice.

1121 Q: Have you consulted with any
other law firms in 1131 the Cleveland
area?

141 A: Well, that’s a good question. 1

don’tknow the (151 answer. | just don’t
know.

el Q: Have you ever consulted with.for
example, 171 Jacobson, Maynard?

law firm

Page 10

(11 Q: Have you ever consulted with any
plaintiff’s law 2y firms in Cleveland,
Ohio?

131 A: No, I don’tthink so.

14] Q: Have any of the occasions that you
have s consulted with lawyers on cases
prior to today ¢ involved the diagnosis
and care and treatment of 7} a potential
acute myocardial infarction?

[slA: Yes.

91 Q: Do you recall the name of that
case?

r0] A: No, I don’t.

(111 Q: Do you recall how many cases
where you were o [12] consulted?

1131 A: Well,l can’timagine it was one or
less because 114 aswe all know, myocar-
dial infarction problems s are frequent
litigation issues.

e 1 would say probably three cases
dealt with (177 myocardial infarction in
some form or another.

(181 Q: Do you recall any of the par-
ticulars about any 1191 of those cases?
1201 A: Well,one | do.

(211 Q: When,try to confine the question
to where the 1221 case was pending, what
county,the law firms 23] involved and/or
the issues presented.

1241 A: Well,without areview of the files,
I’mnot 2s; sure I could answer the ques-
tion very

materials, then | do. If not, (171 then | do
keep them and they’reall in my attic (ie;
at home.

1191 Q: You have the ability to make a
determination of 1207 the cases that you
may have in your atticthat 121 dealt with
this issue before?

1223 A: Just manually. | mean those are
not filed in a 1231 filing cabinet. They are
sort of in a file. | 241 would have to go
through each folder and see (251 what
the issues are in each case. Certainly |

Page 12
11 have that ability.
121 Q: Would you mind doing that?

131 MS. VANCE: Arrangements  would
have (41 to be made to compensate the
doctor for any 51 time he spent.

61 A: 1would not mind doingthat if you
agree to {71 compensate me because it
will take some time and g) | respectfully
request that you wait until after o the
holiday season.But I'll be happy to do
(101 that.

(11) MS. VANCE: We'll talk further 112
aboutthat. We’ll makethe arrangements.
31 If that is something that they, upon
141 further reflection, want to pursue,
we’ll 115 discuss it.

neé Q: You’ve given testimony on oc-
casions prior to (171 today?

ns) A: | have.

1191 Q: And how many times do you
think you’ve given 20 testimony total?
(211 A: Probably 25.

221 Q: And of those occasions, how
many were in a 23] courtroom setting?

241 A: 1 think four or five.

1251 Q: And how many — and the rest
were in a

Page 11

(11 accurately.

21 It was a case in Dayton, it was an 13
automobile accident inwhich there was
a thought (4 that the patient had a
myocardial infarction and 51 the
physicians paid more attention to the (s
injuries than the possibility of heart at-
tack.

i71And | just can’tthink of the name of
the 1) law firm right now in Dayton but
itwill o1 probably come to me inanother
minute or s0.101Jinks & Cowdrey.

1 Q: Anything else about the other
cases?

r121 A: Just nothing is coming to mind.
1131 Q: Do you keep files on the cases
that you have 1141 consulted on?

151 A: Once a case is over. if the firm
requests that | [ return all the

Page 13
117 deposition setting?
121 A: Right.
151 Q: Doctor, inyourfile —are you able
to tell (41 from your file when you were
first contacted s; with respect to this
case?
61 A: Not without picking up the file
and going 71 through the papers.

81 Q: All right. Let’sdo that.

o1 A: Well, it was priorto Augustof 1992,
My guess 110] it was in the early part of
this year.

1111 MS. VANCE: Actually not. As you 112)
know, David, | only entered the case the
131 beginning of July. It was in that win-
dow (14 of time between the month of
July and 1151 August.We know the date of
his report,so 11¢] it isa date in the month
of July or 1171 August.

s Q: Would you agree with Miss
Vance’s[19] representation?

101 A: Sure.

Page 8 - Page 13

Min-U-Scripte

Mehler & Hagestrom (216) 621-4984



Shirley Bolden vs. st. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.
December 15, 1992

1211 Q: What were you requested to do?

221 A: | was requested to review this
case with 1231 specific focus on whether
or not there were, in (249 my opinion,any
violations of the COBRA statutes (2s]
with regard to patient transfer.

Page 14

111 Q: What documents were you
provided with?

121 A: Deposition of a Dr. Bass and a
deposition of a 3; Dr. Barron. Plaintiff’s
expert witness reports (41 from Dr. Mc-
Carty, Dt.Silberman, Dr.Aarons and (s; Dr.
Cooke.Autopsy report onthe patient. 6]
Emergency department records and
records of the 71 observation unit admis-
sion at St. Luke’ss) Hospital.

91 Q: That would be the 12/17/90
records?

o] A: Right. And then some medical
records from (111 MetroHealth Medical
Center from the 21st to the 1121 22nd of
December, 1990.

1131 MS. VANCE: And you also had the
[14] autopsy report?

1151 MR. PARIS: Yes, he said that.

el Q: | take it, Doctor, you did not
review Mrs. 171 Lloyd’s medical records
from 1978to 1990from 118 the Kenneth
Clement Center?

9] A: No, I haven’tseen that.

1200 Q: You did not review the actual Gl
filmstaken at 211 St. Luke’son December
17, 19907

1221 A: That is correct.

231 Q: You did not look at the actual
chest x-ray taken [24) on December 17,
19907

1251 A: That is correct.

the 23 hour observation policies as {21
near as | remember.

1221 Q: Do you have that handy as part of
your file?

1231 A: Well, I’ll look again. | didn’tsee it.

1241 Q: Yes,that’swhy I mentioned it be-
cause | didn’t[2s] see it either.

(z11Q: Did you receive all these
materials in one lump (221 package or did
you receive materials (23] periodically?

241 A: | received more than one set. |
think two.

121 Q: Two packages?

Page 15

111 Q: You did not look at the pathology
slides of 21 Thelma Lloyd’sautopsy?
31 A: That’s correct.

41 Q: You did not review the deposition
of Shirley 5) Bolden?

6] A: Correct.

i71 Q: Dr.Brenda Smith?
i8] A: Correct.

(91 Q: Dr.Ahmet Hoke?
r10] A: Correct.

(117 Q: Dr.Seballas?
12; A: Correct.

131 Q: Did you review any of the
protocols of the (141 emergency room at
St. Luke’sHospital?

(151 A: Yes, | did. Well, I’mnot sure that |
did. rier I’'ve reviewed something that
was a protocol. 171 I’mnot sure, | don’t
know If I have it. I’m [is]not sure it was
an emergency department 1191 protocol.
I'think it dealt with the 120 observation,

Page 16

1 A: | remember seeing it but | don’t
knowwhere it(21 is giventhe fact | could
skip over it looking 31 like this. | don’t
think it’sin here.

41 Q: I may be calling it something that
it’s not. It (51 may not be a protocol. It
could be a standard 16 or guideline.

71 A: Right.

@) Q: Did you review any such protocol,
standards or o1 guidelines relative to
admission to the coronary rio) care unit
at St. Luke’s Hospital?

1 A: 1did not.

121 Q: How about to their stepdown
telemetry unit?

13) A: 1 did not.

1141 Q: How about with regard to their
pathology or 1151 laboratory?

116] A: No.

1171 Q: Did you see a document called
the laboratory 118) summary sheet from
St.Luke’s Hospital? Let me (191 show you
that. It is a document that has 207 pre-
viously been marked as Plaintiff’s Ex-
hibit (217 4. It’s the second page that |
would be (221 interested in knowing if
you saw that before.

1231 A: | honestly don’tremember seeing
it. If 1 did, 241 l wouldn’tbe surprised that
I did. I just (25 don’t have a memory of
it.

Page 18
11 A: Yes.

(21 Q: Doyou know whether or not your
report, which is 131 dated whatever date
it has on it,was prepared (4 after receiv-
ing both packages from Miss Vance?

is1 A: The observation unit document
that I referred (¢ to, | did not have that
prior to writing my (71 repoi-t.

18] Q: And your report is dated August
28,1992.

91 Is it your recollection that you
received fio] the 23 hour observation
unit materials afteryou 1 nprepared that
report?

1121 A: Yes.

1131 Q: Anything else that you received
after preparing 114; your report?

ts1 A: Nothing otherthan I’msurethere
was a cover [16] letter with the observa-
tion unit material. But (171 that was it.

us] Q: Did you obtain or review a
deposition of a lab 91 technician
Matousek?

201 A: No.

1211 Q: Did you review a report from an
expert by the r22; name of Dr. Watts?

(231 A: Not familiar with that.
1241 Q: Dr. Michael Frank?
(251 MS. VANCE: No. He’sonly seen the

Page 17

(11 MS. VANCE: So you are clear, he 2
has not seen that specific sheetthat you
131 have put before him but I have sent
him 4 policy and procedure manuals
relevant to is) the admission to the car-
diovascular unit, ] the cardiac step-
down unit and that the {71 patient is
admitted on an observation (s status.

(91 Those are sentto him. Obviously,10;
just so you are clearasto what he has or
(111 has not seen.

21 His other statements about not
seeing (13) the other depositions is ac-
curate, nor has 1143 he been provided
with the actual autopsy 15 slides or the
films,other than the reports [16; that are
reported in the hospital record.

1171 Q: Will you adopt what Miss Vance
said as accurate, 18] Doctor, as to what
you’ve seen?

(191 A: Sure. If she said she sent me that.
I remember 201 the observation unit
policy.

Page 19

() plaintiff’s expert report, not 121 co-
defendants.

31 MR. PARIS: | understand. | just (4
wanted to hear it from the doctor, what
he 151 has reviewed and not reviewed.

16) Q: Is there anything else that you
have reviewed in (71 connection with
this case that | have not (s; addressed or
that is not contained in your o1 package
of materials?

0] A: Well, there are some materials
and knowledge (111 that | reviewed
before the case ever occurred.12; It had
nothing to do with the case atthe time.
(131 Materials that | read, COBRA regula-
tions, things [14) like that, but theyare not
in connection with [15] this. | looked at
that before the case.

(16 Q: You had familiarity with that
before you were 1171 even approached
by Miss Vance, is that correct?

18] A: That’scorrect.
1191 Q: Did you go back and do any addi-

tional research (201 after you were ap-
proached by Miss VVance?

Mehler & Nagestrom (216) 621-4984

Min-U-Scripte

Page 14 - Page 19



Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.

December 15, 1992

Shirley Boldenvs. St. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

(211 A: ljust looked atthe COBRA regula-
tions again.

(221 Q: Where did you find those regula-
tions?

(231 A: Ithink they were in a publication
that was, or 1241 in a letter or something
that came from the 257 American Col-
lege of Emergency Physicians, plus

201 A: You may be making an assump-
tion that my 211 knowledge is equal to
what | read. | will ask 221 my secretary
to see what I can find.

1231 Q: Sure.
1251 (Thereupon, a recess was had.)

Page 20
iy an article that was written by an attor-
ney about (21 the COBRA regulations.

131 Q: An article written by which attor-
ney?

41 A: Timothy Krugh.

5] Q: C-r-e-w?

61 A: K-r-u-g-h.

(71 Q: Where is that article found?

81 A: Now, | don’t know. I’'m not sure
where it was 91 published. | just know
Mr. Krugh, he sent me a (101 draft copy
of it.

1111 Q: Do you have that handy?
121 A: Well, 1 don’tknow if I do or not.

(131 MS. VANCE: If it’s a draft (4
manuscript, | don’t know where it
stands in 151 the publication process. |
would be 116 hesitant, without Mr.
Krugh’spermission, 1171 to be circulating
that.

us) A: He asked me to look at it
prepublication and 197 comment on it,
which is what 1 did.But I think (201 | sent
itback to him along with the comments.
(211 Q: You were asked — an attorney
sent you a draft 1221 of a publication, a
draft of something that he (231 wanted to
publish.

1241 A: Uh-huh.

125) Q: Dealing with COBRA.

Page 22

(2 MS. VANCE: This is Mr.Krugh’s3] ar-
ticle.

141 MR. GORDON: He’s not with your
law (51 firm,ishe?

10} MS. VANCE: No.

71 MR. PARIS: I’d like to take a look (s]
at that.

to1 MS. VANCE: I’'m not at liberty to 1o
release this draft of Mr. Krugh’s article,
ri11 which is a substantial — I’mlooking
at 112 his cover letter.

131 MR. PARIS: You’re paging through
1141 the article.

(15 MS. VANCE: | am trying to find out
tie; how long it is. There are several (17
footnotesand he has a cover letter dated
(18] March 27, 1991to Dr.Janiak.

(191 I’ve not looked at it. I’ve never (20
seen it in published form anywhere. So
I 1211 don’tfeel at liberty to release that
to (223 you at this point. There is another
1231 newspaper journal that Dr.Janiak has
on 1241 the subject.

251 MR. PARIS: Let me see if |

Page 24
113 A: Sometimes.
(21 Q: Quotations or something?

131 A: What would be on the page that’s
referenced 4; would be a circled para-
graph or a mark.

;51 Q: And | take it that means that
there’s something 1s1 significant in there
that had some bearing on (71 your
opinions?

81 A: Well, that’s not necessarily true.
When | read 91 them, if something
strikes me as possibly (101 significant,
then I would circle it. 1 would (11 have
to decide afterwards really what is [12)
significant.

131 Q: And did you make any other
reports than the one 14 that | have?
tis1 A: No, sir. That’sit.

1161 Q: That’syour first and only?

1171 A: Yes, sir.

1181 Q: No drafts?

(191 A: No drafts.

1201 Q: Haveyou discussed this case with
anyone other 21) than Miss Vance?

221 A: No, | haven’t.

231 Q: Have you done any independent
research on [24) cardiology?

251 A: None.

Page 21
111 A: That’scorrect.
121 Q: And wanted your input?
131 A: That’s correct.

4 Q: And you made some comments
and you sent it back (s to the attorney,
is that right?
(6] A: Yes, sir.

71 Q: Do you know where he intended
to pnblish that (sl article?

(o1 A: In a law journal but I don’tknow.
I’m not that (101 familiar with law jour-
nals. So | don’tknow.

(111 Q: Do you have that letter or publi-
cation from the r12; American College of
Emergency Physicians where [13] you
obtained some knowledge of COBRA?

(141 A: I’msure it’ssomewhere in afile. |
could ask [1s; my secretaryto see if there
is anything in the 116) file under COBRA.

1171 Q: I’dlike that.I would like to getan
is] understanding of what your
knowledge is of (197 COBRA.

Page 23

111 understand.

21 Q: Is some of the knowledge you
profess to have 31 about COBRA derived
fromthe article givento 14 you by Attor-
ney Krugh?

;5 A: No, I don’tthink so. 1 think he was
looking 161 for my input to see whether,
how I feltabout (7 his interpretations of
COBRA.

81 Q: I’'msorry?

1 A: I’msorry,based on my experience
and knowledge (10 that | had gotten
from serving as president of [11] our col-
lege and president of our board, which
1121 not only are issues like this discussed
131 frequently in little news letters that
come out, 141 but also there’s actual
incidents that happen to (1s] colleagues,
S0 you discuss them at meetings.

e1 Q: Did you prepare any notes in con-
nection with the (171 narrative report
that you made?

1181 A: Well,the only notesthat I have are
the (191 markings —

1201 Q: The markings on the cover of Dr.
Barron’s (211 deposition and Dr. Bass’
depositions, is that i22] right?

1231 A: That’s correct.

241 Q: Did you make some markings
within those 251 depositions on various
page numbers, | take it?

Page 25

(11 Q: Have you done any independent
research on any of 12 the other legal
issues in this case after you 31 were
retained by Miss Vance?

41 A: The answer to that is, just to be
totally honest s1 isyes,but I’llexplain to
you what | looked 1e1at. It was merely
some other institution’s 171 approaches
to observation because we at this s
hospital were setting up such a unit,an
[91 observation unit.

1101 S0 | did look at things that dealt with
(117 observation units but their purpose
was because (121 we were setting one up
ourselves this fall,not 1131 because of this
case.

141 Q: Canyou tell me what,Iwould like
totry to (151 define some terms so we can
use them hopefully ne in the same
fashion throughout the rest of this 17
deposition.

1181 What is your understanding of AST,
that lab (197 value?

201 A: It’sactually kind of an old term. It
is a new [21] enzyme. It’s a new letter
designation for an 221 enzyme, serum
enzyme test.

1231 Q: What would be the old designa-
tion?

(241 A: It seems to me it relates to the
SGOT or the s serum glutamic
oxaloacetic transaminase.

Page 20 - Page 25

Min-U-Script®

Mehler & Hagestrom (216) 621-4984



Shirley Bolden vs. St. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.

December 15,1992

Page 26
1) Q: SGOT.What isthe purpose of that
test, (21 obtaining that lab value, running
that test?
31 A: 1 don’tknow that I could tell you.
I never 4 order it. Other doctors order
it, S0 you’d have (s to ask them.
l6) Q: What about LDH, what is that?
71 A: It’sanonspecific enzyme that goes
up when 8] there is tissue damage and |
never order it.
(91 Q: Is that part of any other labs that
are 101 customarily ordered by you in an
emergency room (11 setting?
(121 A: No.
113) Q: What is the CPK?
141 A: CPK is an enzyme that the C is
creatine,PK is (1s] phosphokinase. It is, |

guess you could call it 1161 a generic
muscle enzyme.

(171 Q: Do you ever order it?

ns) A: 1 don’tthink so.

(191 Q: Do you know why the CPK
values rise or elevate?

1200 A: Oh, they rise and elevate when-
ever there is 1211 damage to muscle tis-
sue.

1221 Q: Isoenzymes, what are those?

(23] A: There are several different kinds.
Which one?

(24) Q: In connection with CPK.

251 A: There is a subset of CPK which
relates to the

mal (23] electrocardiogram or electrocar-
diogram that has 241 no acute injury
pattern on it.

1251 MR. PARIS: Could you read that

(251 Q: And when you use determina-
tion, Doctor,would

Page 28

111 answer back?

131 (Thereupon, the requested portion of
141 the record was read by the Notary.)

161 Q: And that is one of the contexts in
which you (71 order cardiac isoenzymes?

81 A: Right.

191 Q: When you use the term instability
of vital 1101 signs, what do you mean by
that term or terms?

(111 A: 1 mean that on repeated measure-
ments of vital [i2) signs, and in this in-
stance we’re referring to 13 pulse and
blood pressure, that there is abnormal
[141 variation in the measurements, the
results are (151 divergent in what | would
considerto be by r16] abnormalamounts.

1171 Q: Is that to suggest that any abnor-
mality means (181 that the patient would
be unstable by your 1191 definition?

1200 A: Any abnormality, anything that |
would determine 21 in my judgment to
be anabnormality orvariation 221 would
be unstable.

1231 Technically speaking a blood pres-
sure of (24] zero and a pulse of zero taken
at 9:00, and the 1251 same measurements
zero, zero at 9:15,that

Page 27

m muscle which is in the heart, cardiac
muscle.

121 Q: And what is the purpose of order-
ing isoenzymes 31 in connection with
the CPK?

141 A: Usually it’sto try to make a deter-
mination as s} to whether or not there’s
an abnormal level of (] such enzymes,
and then to correlate that (7; clinically
with what is happening tothe is patient.

191 Q: Ever order it?
1101 A: Yes.

111 Q: Can  you order isoenzymes
without ordering a CPK [i2) at this in-
stitution?

1131 A: Sure.

1141 Q: Is it your custom and habit to
order cardiac (151 isoenzymes without
ordering a CPK?

o] A: Yes.

1171 Q: Inwhat context would you order
isoenzymes?

ns) A: Well, various contexts. Primarily
it is one in (191 which a patient is suffer-
ing with complaints (201 that could be
related to the heart, and that (211 same
patient also has no evidence of any (22
cardiovascular instability and has a nor-

Page 29

(1] patient is stable, dead but stable.

2And although it soundshumorous,the
reason 3] | say that and emphasize that
iswhen lteach (4 it,1 do not believe that
one blood pressure and (51 pulse, regard-
less, is evidence of using the word e
stable in the chart.

(77 Stability means to me that things are
81 Staying the same when they’re
measured (o] repeatedly.

101 Q: Sothen have we also just defined
stable?

ity A: 1 guess we did.

1121 Q: All right. Doctor, would you tell
us what you (131 mean by reasonable
medical certainty or what 114 your un-
derstanding of reasonable medical 115
certainty is?You did not use that term in
your [i¢] report, but would you tell me
what your 1171 understanding of that
term is?

sy A: | think in the context in which
we’re all (9] sitting, it means that in my
judgment or in the 201 judgment of an
expert that there is greater than 21y 50
percent probability of an event occur-
ring.

(221 Q: And what is your understanding
of what a CHEM 12 23] is, it consists of?

1241 A: | have no understanding of that.

Page 30
(11you tell us what you mean by thatand
define it?
(21 A: Well, determination I think would
indicate that (31 there is inability but it is
in a negative (4 direction. It’s towards
worsening of a disease (51 process.

(o) Q: What is amylase?

(71 A: It’sanother chemical found in the
blood, enzyme ) chemical which will
change with certain disease 91 proces-
ses.

1101 Q: Have you ever ordered it?
u A: Yes.
112} Q: Under what circumstances?

(131 A: When | have a patient that I think
may have a (14 disease process that
would be associated with an 15 eleva-
tion of amylase.

1161 Q: For example?
1171 A: Parotitis and pancreatitis.

118) Q: Have you ever ordered that stat
from your lab?

191 A: | don’tbelieve | ordered it any
other way but 120 stat.

(211 Q: Have you ever ordered cardiac
isoenzymes stat?

1221 A: Yes.
1231 @: Why?

(24] A: Primarily because — 1 guess I
oughtto be very (251 specific, none of the
tests in my emergency

Page 31

(1) department have the word stat after
them because 12j any test ordered in my
department is considered (31 to be stat.

14] In order to have a stat on not stat 15
routine,an emergency physician must (¢
specifically request that. So all tests or-
dered (7] are stat.

8] Q: Unless  specifically indicated
routine or ASAP or (97 do you have a
designation for ASAP at this 10; institu-
tion?

(111 A: Do not.

12Q: Do you have a designation as
routine?

113 A: | believe so. I’ve never seen a
book with that (141 in itbut  would guess
there would be such a 115 thing.

161 Q: And tell me, 1 don’tknow if you
answered my [17] question, what is the
purpose of ordering s} cardiac isoen-
zymes stat?

1191 A: That really is an excellent ques-
tion and (20] probably one that would be
the subject of a 211 several day con-
ference.However, I’lltry to (22) deal with
It.

Mehler & Hagestrom (216) 621-4984

Min-U-Scripte

Page 26 - Page 31



Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.

December 15, 1992

Shirley Bolden vs. St. Lukes Hospital
Court of Commmon Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

1231 | don’tthink there is any different
reason [24] to order cardiac isoenzymes
stat from any other 12s] test stat.

Page 32

(13 All you are saying you would like to
get rz1 the results as soon as they can get
it to you. 31 Your message is to drop all
your work and focus 41 on mine.

;51 In the emergency room we try to get
them as 6] soon as possible.

71 Q: Are there, are you familiar with
how the lab 8) runs cardiac isoenzymes
in this institution?

91 A: Yes.

rzo1 Q: How are they run?

(111 A: They’rerun ona scheduled basis.
I believe (121 they’ve changed this
recently. | believe it’s 131 three times a
clay and not, I think it was four (14 times
a day.

1151 I think the times are 6:00p.m., inthe
(16} 6:00 to 7:00 p.m. range in the early
afternoon, 1171 and early morning, like
midnight to 1:00a.m.

ns) Q: Directing your attention to your
report, Doctor,191 are all of the opinions
thatyou have in 1201connection with this
case expressed in your 21 report?

1221 A: All of the ones that | was asked to
render with 1231 regards to this, yes.

1241 Q: Do you have any other opinions
with regard to 125] this case that have not
been expressed in your

Page 34

(11 on direct exam at trial, I think you’re
121 generally confined to the subject of
the 131 COBRA violations as set forth in
the 141 report.

(51 MR. PARIS: To the extent there is is;
factual overlays between what can 7
constitute a COBRA violation and what
can 81 be a departure from accepted
standards of 91 care, I’mgoing to pursue
what I'think 110 have to pursue to cover
it.

1111 MS. VANCE: We’lltake the 1121 ques-
tions obviously one at a time.

(131 Q: Doctor, are you, do you have any
opinionwhetheri4 or notthe emergen-
cy room doctor, Dr.Barron, 115; deviated
from accepted standards of medical
care 1] in the treatment of Thelma
Lloyd?

1177 MS. VANCE: | just answered that, |
(181 said he is not going to be asked to
express (191 any opinions on that subject.
1200 MR. PARKER: Iobject.Idon’tsee 21
how that relates to COBRA. It does not
(221 express standards in standards of
care.

123 MS. VANCE: It is a matter of [24]
whether the patient is stable or not,and
1251 as you well know, that is the orienta-
tion

l6) He’s not looked into, he’s got the
records, | provided him with everything,
he s is not going to be expressing
opinions 91 about proximate causation.
(10 MR. PARIS: I take it the doctor is (11
not going to be expressing an opinion as
to 1121 Thelma Lloyd’s life expectancy,
various 131 type of cardiac care?

(141 MIS. VANCE: That is exactly right, 15)
he will not.

1161 Q: Doctor, do you have an opinion
based upon a (171 reasonable degree of
medical certainty asto s whether Thel-
ma Lloyd was having an acute Ml (9]
while at St. Luke’s Hospital on Decem-
ber 17,1201 19907

(211 A: | haven’treally looked at it from
that 1227 standpoint but give me a mo-
ment justto think 23 aboutthat because
I have reviewed the 241 materials, so |
could discuss that.

251 Q: I understand that
opinion that vou

is not an

Page 33
(1] report?

(21 MS. VANCE: The only opinions he is
(3] expressing are those which he is ex-
pected (4 to be asked at trial. I’ve not
asked him s; any personal opinions he
might hold on any (¢1 otheraspect of the
case, with the (71 exception of the al-
leged COBRA violations.

i8] He has not been asked to undertake
a 9 review, for example, of the care
rendered 1101 by the emergency room
physicians in [11; consideration of
whether or not it meets or 12) complies
with any standard of care. He may [13)
well have opinions on that.He is not (14
goingto be asked to express them. That
iIs (151 not why he was retained in this
case.

(16 I don’teven know that he’sreviewed
1171 the case with that thought in mind.
He’s 1181 looked at the case from the
standpoint of 1199 COBRA violations and
that is essentially 1201 what is set forth in
the report.

(z11 Obviously reports do not substitute
1221 for depositions. But insofar as the
rules 1231 of evidence limits your dis-
covery 1241 deposition of this defense
expert to those [2s) opinions which he
will be asked to express

Page 35
u1he brought to the case.

(2 MR. PARIS: | understand

doctor’sanswer would be no?
(4] MS. VANCE: The doctor has not s
reviewed the case nor has he been
asked to 61 express any opinions as to
whether or not 71 any individual
physicians deviated or [si violated any
standards of care or complied 91 with it.
1101 MR. PARIS: He is not going to be 111
expressing any opinions on that ques-
tion?

(121 MS. VANCE: No. He’snot.

113] MB. PARIS: Same as it relates to (14
the deviations by the staff physicians?
(151 MS. VANCE: Alleged deviations, {i6]
same answer. He is not looking at that.
(177 He is looking at what COBRA is,
which is 1181 not medical malpractice.
1191 MR. PARIS: | take it the doctor 120
has no opinions as to whether any al-
leged (211 deviation by eitherthe ER doc-
tor or the 221 staff physicians were a
proximate cause of (231 Thelma Lloyd’s
ultimate death, is that (24 correct?

1251 MS. VANCE: He is looking at the

the 3

Page 37
[1] gave in your report.
21 A: Yes. I’'m clear on that. But inas-
much as it 131 relates to stability of the
patient, in my 4 opinion,that would be
relevant, so my answer is [s] yes.
161 Q: Yes,you have an opinion?
71 A: Yes, that’s correct.
81 Q: What is your opinion?
191 A: That she was not having an acute
MI at that 110 time.
111 Q: And you will be expressing an
opinion as to izz whether or not a
COBRA Vviolation occurred in the 113
care of Thelma Lloyd at St. Luke’s Hospi-
tal, is 114 that right?
11s] A: Yes, sir.

116) Q: What does it mean to be board
certified in (171 emergency room care?
18] A: Well, it’sboard cei-tified in emer-
gency o] medicine. What that means is
that one has taken [20; an examination
that has been offered by either 213 the
American Board of Emergency
Medicine, or the 1221 American Board of
Osteopathic Emergency 231 Medicine,
and passed that examination.

i24] Q: Okay. Doctor, would you agree
that a patient 251 who may have two or
more conditions responsible

Page 36

n status of the patient as she departed
from 21 the St. Luke’s Hospital and
whether or not 37 upon discharge and
upon transfer, as that 4 term is used in
-he statute,there was a 1s; COBRA viola-
ion.

Page 38

111 for their complaints,and one of those
(21 conditions is potentially life threaten-
ing and 131 the other is not, can we agree
that the accepted (4 standard of medical
care is to rule out the most s critical
condition first?

&t MR. PARKER: Objection.
71 MS. VANCE: Object. You are (s get-

;ing back to standards of care.That is (9]
not what he is here for.

Page 32 - Page 38

Min-U-Script®

Mehler & Hagestrom (216) 621-4984



ShirBey Bolden vs. St. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.
December 15, 1992

ro; MR. PARIS: Itis veryimportant in [11]
terms Of determining stability of a (12
patient.

1131 MS. VANCE: | don’tsee how, Can [14]
you rephrase the question?

1151 MR. PARIS: No.

116} MS. VANCE: Questioning him as to
(171 what the standard of care calls for, |
(18] don’tsee the relevance of thatto the
o issue of stability under COBRA
analysis (zo1 which is what we’re here
about and what (21 this witness is here
about.

1221 MR. PARIS: Bear with me and you’ll
23] find out.

124) MS. VANCE: I’d like to hear the (23
question either rephrased orput to him

(14] MS. VANCE: Objection insofar as it
(15 isnota complete recitation of several
of 1161 the conditions present in Thelma
Lloyd on 1171 December 17,1990.

(181 MR. PARKER: It’snot only not a 119
complete description ofthe ultimate 120
diagnosis or rule out diagnoses that
were {21 written, italso isincomplete as
to the (225 presentation of the patient.

(23] Q: You may answer.
1241 A: 1 don’tknow.

i251 Q: You don’tknow what is the most
life

possible answers, range of entities (171 is
so wide.

18] Q: Doctor,isa Gl series forepigastric
discomfort 119 a test that is generally
performed on an 1201 outpatient basis at
this institution?

1211 A: | believe it is, yes.

(221 Q: Was there anything that you saw
in Thelma 231 Lloyd’s record which
would indicate that her 241 epigastric
discomfort was life threatening?

2s] A: No.

Page 39

1) otherwise because | just don’tseethat
121 there’sany relevance at all.

131 Q: When you have apatient with two
conditions, 141 Doctor,I'm sorry,a patient
who may have two or (51 more condi-
tions responsible fortheir sycomplaints,
one of those conditionsis (71 potentially
life threatening and the other is (81 not,
why is it important to rule out the most
o1 lethal condition first?

ri01 MS. VANCE: Obijection.

(113 MR. PARKER: Join in the 12 objec-
tion.

1131 Q: First of all, do you agree with me
it is 141 essential to rule out the most
lethal condition [1s) first?

t16] MR. PARKER: Objection.
1171 MS. VANCE: Obijection.
(18] MR. GORDON: | don’thave to.

o1 A: Actually, | was waiting for — | do
not agree r20] with you.

(211 Q: Why don’tyou agree with me?
1221 A: Because your question leaves out
relative 123) probabilities of the existence
of the entities 241 and the judgment.

(2s) SO it is not the way medicine is
practiced,

Page 40

11) it is not the standard of care to do
what you’re (2 suggesting and, as a mat-
ter of fact, it is 31 inappropriate to do
what you’re suggesting.

41 Q: It is inappropriate to rule out the
most lethal (s1 condition first?

(61 A: Absolutely, for the reasons | men-
tioned.

71 Q: And those are again?

81 A: Relative probability of existing
condition, not 191 to mention side effects
ofthe procedures one r10] might have to
go through eo rule out such a (i1 condi-
tion.

121 Q: As between a heai-t attack and a
hiatal hernia, 1131 Doctor, which is the
more life threatening?

Page 41
111 threatening, a heart attack or hiatal
hernia?
121 A: No. How would anybody know
that?
31 Q: I don’tknow.
4] Have you treated patients who have
died of 51 a hiatal hernia?
61 A: | believe | have but | haven’tfol-
lowed every (71 patient through to their
demise.So | don’t sl know.
191 Q: Have you treated patients who
died of a heart 110) attack?

1111 A: Certainly.
121 Q: Have you treated more patients

that die of a (13) heai-t attack than hiatal
hernia?

141 A: | believe so.

115) Q: As between a heai-t attack and an
esophageal 16) reflex, which isthe more
threatening life 171 threatening condi-
tion?

1181 MS. VANCE: Same objection.

o1 MR. PARKER: Objection.

1201A: In that case, the answer usually
would be the 211 heart attack.

122) Q: Why is that?

(231 A: A reflex is such a common entity
that rarely (241 results in esophageal per-

foration, which can be p2s) life threaten-
ing,then I think the general

Page 42

(11 consensus would be that the heart
attack has the (21 higher chance of being
lethal.

3] But the way you presented the first
case, (4] comparing itto a complete hia-
tal hernia with 1s) the entire contents of
the abdomenand the (6) chest,the hiatal
hernia is much more life (71 threatening.

18] SO your questions don’ttake into ac-
count (91 the range of disease processes.
That is why 107 they are so difficult to
answer. They leave out 11] important
factors.

1u2 Q: I didn’t insert the facts that you
just 113] recited.

114 A: That’s right. And that’s why |

answered the (151 question the way I did,
because the potential. rér the range of

Page 43

i1 Q: Do you agree that Thelma Lloyd
presented with (21 significant risk factors
for coronary artery 31 disease?

14l A: | have to tell you, I didn’t review
the case to 151 look at that. So | don’t
know.

(6 Q: Would a patient such as a 63 year
old black 77 woman who had been a
smoker for many years,who [sj was over-
weight, had high cholesterol, had a 9
history of hypertension, be one with a
ror significant risk for coronary ai-tery
disease?

11 A: Yes.

1121 Q: And can we agree that to deter-
mine the 13 relationship between chest
pain and an acute Ml,(14] it’sappropriate
to do serial EKGS?

(151 MS. VANCE: I’m sorry, can you {i¢]
restate it?

1171 Q: To determine the relationship be-
tween chest pain 181 and acute Ml, is it
appropriate to do serial (19] EKGs?

1zo] A: That depends on much more in-
formation than 213 you’ve given me in
that question, so | can’t 1221 answer the
question.

123 Q: Can you answer the question
whether it is 1241 appropriate to run
CPKs and isoenzymes?

2s] A: No.

Page 44

111 Q: You can’tanswer the question or
it is not (21 appropriate?

31 A: Itisjust not enough information to
be able to 41 answer your question.

151 Q: If you have an index of suspicion
of either (¢ unstable angina, or myocar-
dial infarction, is it (71 appropriate to do
serial EKGs?

18 MS. VANCE: Objection. I think o this
is getting back into the standard of (i
care.

(111 MR. PARIS: It deals with stability [12)
and deterjoration.

1131 MS. VANCE: | don’t believe it (14
does, not the path you’retaking.

(15 MR. PARIS: And it deals with (16

emergency medical conditions and it
deals 1171 with appropriate screening

Mehler & Hagestrom (216)621-4984

Min-U-Scripte

Page 39 - Page 44



Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.

December 15,1992

Shirley Boldenvs. St. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

processes and ] tests, it deals with
every COBRA issue.

(191 MS. VANCE: ldisagree.
1200 MR. PARKER: | join inthe 1217 objec-
tion.

(221 MR. PARIS: That’sfine. Certainly (231
you will let the doctor answer the 24
question.

1251 MS. VANCE: Sure.Read it back.

the cardiogram comes 22; back normal
and the pain either doesn’tgo away 231
with the nitro or does go away with the
antacid 241 preparation, and then you
get more history which (257 leads you to
think more about the stomach.

1231 MR. PARKER: That is what your 24]
question presupposes and that is the
basis (2s) of my objection.

Page 45

(21 (Thereupon, the requested portion of
(3 the record was read by the Notary.)

is1 MS. VANCE: | object insofar as it 6]
doesn’taccurately reflect the presenta-
tion 71 of the patient.

181 A: Can you define index of suspicion
a little more o1 for me or not? Are you
talking about 107 possibility or prob-
ability?

1111 Q: Tell me as an emergency room
doctor how you 1121 would define index
of suspicion?

1131 A: That is an easier question for me
to answer.If (14] | thought that there was
a reasonable p1s; possibility that the
patient’s complaint was {16 related to
the heart,and I did not think that (171 it
was a problem which came from
another system [is1 such as the
gastrointestinal system, and in that 119
same patient the, over the course of
treatment | 1200 had no other information
which changed my (211 thinking, and in
that same patient the original (22
electrocardiogram was normal, then |
think it 1231 would be appropriate to do
serial cardiograms.

(241 Q: Same response as it relates to
serial cardiac [2s] isoenzymes?

Page 46
(11 A: Right.
121 Q: Why is it necessary for you before
doing those 131 tests or ordering those
tests, why is it (4 important for you in
that setting not to think (51 that com-
plaints would be from GI?

sy Why wouldn’t it be sufficient if you
have a 71 reasonable possibility that the
patient’s ;8] complaints is related to the
heart solely to run o] those tests?

o] A: Well,Ithink I mentioned that over
time, a 1] patient — let’s describe a
patient over time. 121 A patient with an
initial chief complaint which (131 makes
you think there is a reasonable (14 pos-
sibilitythat it’scardiac comesinand you
115} evaluate that patient and you order
an p16) electrocardiogram and you give
the patient 171 something to try to
relieve their pain.

ns) If you’re leaning towards heai-t
problems, (99 you may order
nitroglycerin. If you’re leaning 120
toward gastrointestinal problems, you
may give j21] an antacid preparation and

Page 47

i1 Inthat particular case you may decide
this 121 is gastrointestinal and not rule —

31 Q: How do you rule out acute M,
Doctor?

41 A: If you use, if the word rule out
means 100 is; percent, and the car-
diogram is normal, you’d (6] probably
have to do either angiography or | 71
guess sensitivity of thallium scanning is
i8] better, but the 100 percent rule out
would be a 91 biopsy of the heai-t muscle
itself.

o1 Q: As a diagnostician, how do you
rule out MI?

(11) MR. PARKER: I’m real confused 112
whether the scenario you’re positing is
for 131 the patient’s care both in an
emergency [14] room setting and on a
floor orare we 11s) talking hypothetically
about an emergency (16 room setting
only? Because |I’'m confused.

(171 MR. PARIS: I’minthe emergency s
room now.

1191 Q: How do you rule out acute MI?

201 A: In the emergency department? |
don’tknow.

1211 Q: Have you ever?
1221 A: 1 don’tthink so.

1231 Q: What steps do you take to assist
the patient’s24) evaluation so that acute
Ml is ruled out?

i2s] MR. PARKER: I’mgoing to object.

Page 49

(11 MR. GORDON: That’s good. Can the
121 doctor answer the question?

31 MR. PARIS: Could you read it back?

151 (Thereupon, the requested portion of
(e the record was read by the Notary.)

18] MS. VANCE: Joinin allthose (91 objec-
tions.

101 A: There are numerous approaches
to that. One (111 approach is to seek
consultation and have the (12 patient
cared for by another physician in an [13;
inpatient setting.

(141 Another approach is one in which
over a 151 period of time further testing
can be done (15 either in an emergency
room departmentthatis 171 setup to do
that, or in another intermediate (18 cart:
setting which is set up to do that which
r1o1 may be located near the emergency
department or (201 onthe floor,common-
ly termed an observation (211 unit.

221 Other than that, I don’tthink there’s
any (231 way to rule out an acute ML All
one can do is [24) make a determination
that it is just two 1251 unlikely an event
that does not warrant further

Page 48

i1 | think that goes into standard of care
and 12 | also think it’s presupposing a
function 31 on an emergency room that
I’mnot sure an 41 emergency room has.

151 MR. PARIS: It deals with (¢ ap-
propriate medical testing.

(71 MS. VANCE: 1I’'mgoing to object as (8]
well.

191 MR. PARIS: It deals with [10; stability.
It deals with a determination (111 of an
emergency medical condition. These [12]
are all COBRA issues, folks.

1131 MR. PARKER: That wasn’tthe basis
(141 of my objection. If you listened to my
115) objection, you are presupposing a
role for 1161 an emergency room that has
not been (17) established is the role for
the emergency (181 room, that is to com-
pletely rule out a 1191 patient’s medical
condition. | think 120 that’sa gross —

(211 MR. PARIS: | didn’t say that 2
though.

Page 50

(17 evaluation.

(21 Q: Did Dr.Barron entertain a differen-
tial 37 diagnosis of myocardial infarction
for Thelma 14 Lloyd?

151 A: 1 don’tthink | know that answer.
6] Q: Did you read her deposition?

71 A: Yes.

81 Q: Did she, she so testified.

1 MS. VANCE: If you want him to, (10
refer him to a particular page to assist
r111 him. He has read it.

1121 Q: Iwantto know whether you have
a recollection 113) of that or not.

141 A: 1 don’thave a recollection of her
specific (1s; words.

6] Q: Did Dr. Barron’s differential diag-
nosis include (17] chest pain cardiac ver-
sus GI?

(18] A: Yes.
o1 Q: Was that appropriate?
(zo1 A: | thought that was appropriate.

iz11 Q: Did Dr. Barron order CPK and
cardiac [22) isoenzynies?

123) MS. VANCE: Objection.

(241 A: It is my memory that at some

point in the 1251 emergency room a CPK
was ordered.

Page 51
(11 Q: And cardiac isoenzymes?
21 A: 1 don’tknow about that.

Page 45 - Page 51

Min-U-Script®

Mehler & Hagestrom (216) 621-4984



Shirley Bolden vs. St. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.
December 15, 1992

(31 Q: Did you read her deposition in
that regard?

4] A: | read her deposition.

(sl Q: 1 want you to assume that Dr.Bar-
ron indicated 6] she ordered CPK and
cardiac isoenzymes.

71 Will you assume that to be true?
) A: Sure.

(9 MS. VANCE: | will object to the 1o
assumption insofar itis not supported by
1111 the totality of the facts in this case.
(12) Q: Would the action by Dr.Barron in
entertaining 1131 the differential diag-
nosis of chest pain cardiac 14 versus Gl,
and ordering CPK and cardiac (1s] isoen-
zymesbe appropriate in the face of a [1¢]
patient with significant cardiac — risk
factors 1171 for cardiac, for coronary
artery disease and [18) chest pain?

(191 MS. VANCE: Can you reread the (20
guestion?

(211 MR. PARIS: I’ll withdraw that.

(221 Q: Did Dr. Barron appropriately
order CPK and 231 cardiac isoenzymes
inan effortto rule inorz24 rule outacute
MI?

1251 MS. VANCE: I’mjust going to

6] MS. VANCE: Same objection.
71 MR. PARIS: | didn’tget an (s; answer.
91 Q: Is the answer yes?

1o} A: | said it was an appropriate step
to order as i11) long as it is not taken out
of context.

1121 MR. PARKER: Four times now.

1131 Q: And can we agree, Doctor, that an
acute (141 myocardial infarction is an
emergency medical 1s) condition?

(16 MS. VANCE: Objection.

u71A: I think 1 documented acute
myocardial infarction (1s) would be con-
sidered an acute emergency medical (19
condition.

201 MR. PARIS: Let’s take a shott 21
break.

1231 (Thereupon, a recess was had.)

1251 Q: Doctor, what condition or condi-
tions was Thelma

1100 Q: You are aware that she had an
elevated CPK,is 111] that correct?

(121 A: I’m aware that the CPK number
from the lab was 113) elevated according
to that particular lab, yes.

1141 Q: You are aware that her LDH was
elevated?

1151 A: 1 do. 1 didn’t pay much attention
to that. I 1¢) think that is true, too.

1177 Q: And her AST?
s A: Right.

1191 Q: Do you know the significance of
those [20) elevations?

(211 A: The CPK is for muscle. The other
two are more 1221 nonspecific and in
general any organ can cause 23 eleva-
tion. So | have no opinion about the
other (24) elevations.

iz} Q: Do you know the significance of
those three

Page 52

(1] object and ask for clarification of the
(2 term appropriate. In the context of a
131 COBRA analysis?

41 Q: Was it appropriate to do that, to
determine s; whether or not an emer-
gency medical condition () existed?

71 A: 1 guess I don’tthink that the tests
are 8) inappropriate but | wouldn’t say
they are done 9; to determine ifan acute
emergency medical (101 condition ex-
isted.

111 Q: Would ordering a CPK and car-
diac isoenzymes be (121 an appropriate
testto orderif you were trying (131 to rule
in or rule out an acute MI?

1141 MS. VANCE: Objection to the form
1151 of the question.

1161 A: See,the answer is yes, it’sokay to
orderthe 117; tests, but the patient has to
be evaluated over (i8] time. So the test
alone is only one small piece 119) of the
picture.

(200 Q: There is no question. | just want
to know if 211 that is a step in the right
direction in ruling (221 in or ruling out an
acute MI?

1231 A: We have the same problem with
ruling in or (241 ruling out. But ordering
the testisastepinrzsithe right direction.

Page 54

1] Lloyd suffering from that were caus-
ing her 121 complaints and symptoms at
St. Luke’s Hospital 31 on December 17,
19907

41 A: You’re asking me for my opinion
of what was [sl bothering her?

6] Q: Yes. | want to know in your
opinionwhat 71 conditionsor condition
she was suffering from & that were
causing her complaints and symptoms.
o) MS. VANCE: | object. | think it o
goes beyond the scope of what this
witness’ (1) testimony is intended to be
about in terms (12) of what COBRA re-
quires.

1131 MR. PARIS: It goesto emergency (14
medical condition, stability.

1151 MR. PARKER: I join inthe 116} objec-
tion.

(177 Q: Do you know, Doctor?

118] A: Well, yes, in looking at that, | do
have an 1191 opinion.

1201 Q: What is your opinion?

(211 A: | think she was suffering from
some esophageal 122; reflex.

(231 Q: Anything else?

1241 A: Not onthe 17th of — I’'msorry, |
forgot the (251 month.

Page 53

(11 Q: And it’s a seep in the right direc-
tion in trying (21 to determine whether
or not the patient is 131 having an acute
MI?

41 MR. PARKER: Objection. Asked and
1s) answered.

Page 55
111 MR. GORDON: December.
21 A: December.
131 Q: December 17, 1990?
41 A: Correct.

(51 Q: Do you have an opinion based
upon a reasonabie (6] degree of medical
certainty as to the cause of 77 her
elevated CPK?

181 MS. VANCE: Same objections.

91 A: I’ve never looked at that. I don’t
know.

Page 56

11 values being elevated in the face of a
patient 121 having chest pain with sig-
nificant coronary (31 ai-tery disease risk
factors?

41 A: No, | don’t.

151 Q: Did any of the physicians on the
general floor j¢) perform one test to rule
in or rule out an acute 71 M1 of Thelma
Lloyd?

181 MS. VANCE: Objection.

o1 MR. PARKER: Objection.

o] A: Areyou referringto eitherfurther
enzyme [11) testing or electrocar-
diographic testing?

(121 Q: Any test that you feel would be
appropriate to 13] rule in or rule out an
acute MI.

{14) MS. VANCE: Object. Assumes facts
(151 not in evidence.

116 MR. PARKER: Join.

(171 MS. VANCE: It makes assumptions
1181 about what should or should not
have been 1191 appropriately done inthat
scenario and in 20 that situation.

(211 A: 1 don’t remember any specific
tests that related 221 to myocardial in-
farction.

23] Q: When she came in — strike that.

124] Were her vital signs stable on the p2s)
emergency ambulance run in any of the
documents

Page 57

(11 that you have? This should not be a
guessing (21 game for you, Doctor.

131 A: It can’tbe because | don’t guess
very well.

141 MR. GORDON: Here, let me help 15
you.

(6] A: Thank you.
(71 Q: What were her vital signs?
i8] MS. VANCE: In the ambulance?

Mehler & Hagestrom (216) 621-4984

- Min-U-Script®

Page 52 - Page 57



Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.

Deceinber 15, 1992

Shirley Boldenvs. St. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

191 A: Yes. In the ambulance. Cuyahoga
County EMS 0] run, | think dated 17
December, she had ablood 111) pressure
of 108 systolic over something (12 dias-
tolic. 1 don’tknow what.

1131 Q: Isthat P?

1141 A: It means palpable. The pulse was
80 and [15] respirations was 20.

(16) Q: Is that normal?

u71 A: Cei-tainly can be.

(181 Q: What are the normal ranges?

1191 A: Well, for — I’m not sure. Normal
ranges for 200 what? For patients of this
age riding in (21 ambulances or for
patients of this age or for (22) all humans?
231 Q: How would you make a deter-
mination of whether or 124 not this was
a normal vital sign for this 1251 person?

Page 58
(11 A: By doing a history and physical
examination.
121 Q: Based on what you know about
this patient, based (33 on the history and
the physical exam that was (4 per-
formed by others, do you have an
opinionassito whetherthese vital signs
are normal?
to} A: Yes.
171 Q: And what is your opinion?
81 A: That they are totally normal.
They’refine.
(91 Q: In the emergency room, are you
aware of what her (107 vital signs were?
111 A: | have to look that up,too.
121 Q: I think | saw a blood pressure of
130 —
1131 MR. GORDON: Page 24, Doctor.
141 Q: 130over 90?1 think that appears
there.
1151 A: On that page | see 130over 90.
116) Q: How does that compare to her
prior blood (171 pressure?
ns) A: Well, a systolic increase of 22
points.
1191 Q: What is the significance of that?
1201 A: None that I’maware of.

1z11 Q: There’sno change or divergence
there between (22] the two blood pres-
sures?

1231 A: Absolutely. There is a 22 point
systolic 1241 difference.

1251 Q: One would not be normal and
one would not be

Page 59
111 abnormal, they are both normal?
(21 A: They are both within normal
limits.
31 Q: Anybody check her pulse or
respiration?
41 A: Well, there’sa pulse of 64 written
down and a (5} respiration rate of 16.
(6] Q: Is that stable?

71A: Well, it represents a change in
pulse of 16 and @ a change in
respiratory rate of four.

191 Q: But is it stable?

roj A: Strict technical definition of in-
stability 1111 meaning change over time
that one thinks is (127 significant, | think
it’sstable.

3] Q: Is it nornlal?

14 A; Yes.

fis} Q: So in the ambulance, her vital
signs are normal (16 and stable? | don’t
want to misquote you.

1171 A: You would be misquoting me if
you said that.

1181 Q: In the ambulance, are her vital
signs normal?

o1 A: Yes.
1201 Q: Are they stable?
211 A: 1 don’tknow.

221 Q: You don’t know because you
don’thave anything 1231to compare itto?
241 A: Right.

izs1 Q: In the emergency room, are her
vital signs

Page 60
(1) normal?
21 A: Yes.
131 Q: Are they stable?
14) A: Now I’dhave to look furtherto see
if they were (51 taken again.
61 Q: In the emergency room, is that
what you’re (71 saying?
81 A: Right. If you’rejust looking at that,
if you (91 have in the emergency depart-
ment the information 107 from the am-
bulance, then you have two sets of [11]
vital signs.Normally you do have such a
[12] thing.
1131 Q: Look at page 10or 11,Doctor. |
don’thave (14 anything else in the emer-
gency room.
1s) A: There’syour page number 30,St.
Luke’sie; Hospital.
1171 Q: That is the history and physical?
18] A: Yes.
(191 Q: That’sup on the floor?
izo1 A: | am just asking you.

211 Q: That’s up on the floor. Is there
anything else (221 inthe emergencyroom
thatyou were ableto spot 1231 that would
give us an indication of —

241 A: 1 would like to look at one more
sheet of paper (251 and that is the
physician’s record in the

indicates anything 61 further as to blood
pressures or pulses.

(71 Q: If her blood pressure by, let’s say,
1:30in the 81 morning was 130 over 65,
would that indicate 1o; that that was nor-
mal and stable?

1101 A: Right.

111 Q: Can you have an emergency
medical condition, r12; Doctor, and still
have vital signs that are 1131 normal?

(141 MS. VANCE: Objection. Again (151
you’re using the phrase as it is defined
in 1161 the COBRA statute?

1171 Q: What do you understand emer-
gency medical 118 condition to mean,
Doctor?

(191 MS. VANCE: It is your question.

1201 Q: I would like to know what your
understanding is, (211 Doctor.

221 A: You want to know what my
definition of an (231 emergency. medical
condition is? Any condition 1241 which
prompts a patient to come in to the p2s]
emergency department to seek advice
or care.

Page 62

111 Q: Would that include a condition
which if left 21 untreated would in all
likelihood lead the 131 patient to some
serious health problems?
141 MS. VANCE: Obijection.

;51 MR. PARKER: | join in the s objec-
tion.

(71 MS. VANCE: If you’re quoting the ]
COBRA statute, why don’tyou do so ]
accurately,

(101 MR. PARIS: | am not trying to do 11
s0.

21 Q: I would just like to know if that
would include 113 that scenario.

141 A If your scenario was a condition
which prompted (15 a patient to come
intothe emergency 16] department, yes.
1177 Q: Can one under that definition,
Doctor, an 118} emergency medical con-
dition, have vital signs us that are nor-
mal?

120] A: Yes.

211 Q: And —

1221 A: Excuse me, I’m sorry, nlay | ask
you a question?231 I’mnot sure lunder-
stood your question. Under 241 what
condition?tJnder my definition?

121 Q: Did you accept my addition to
your definition?

Page 61
(1] emergency department.
121 MR. GORDON: That’sit right [3there.
Page 24.
41 A: All right. Okay. | do not see any-
thing on this (5] particular sheet which

Page 63

1 A: | had a very broad definition and
you had one (2 that was a subset of that.
I said if your (3] subset is what prompted
the patient to come in, 4] yes, it was.

151 Q: We are agreed on the definition
then as between 161 ourselves for the
purposes of this next (71 question.




Shirley Bolden vs. St. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga county, Ohio

Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.
December 15, 1992

8] MS. VANCE: Your subset?

191 MR. PARIS: Yes. Which includes my
[10) subset.

(111 Q: Are we on the same wavelength?

121 A: | don’t think so. Anything that
prompts the (131 patient to come into the
emergency room, gunshot 1141 wound to
the head or hangnail, it is an (15] emer-
gency medical condition to them. That
Is my 161 definition.

1171 Q: Can one have vital signs that are
normal and s} still have an emergency
medical condition?

(191 A: Based on my definition, absolute-
ly.

1200 Q: Can one have vital signs that are
stable and 2y still have an emergency
medical condition?

1221 A: Yes.

1231 Q: Doctor, how do you come by’
your knowledge of the 241 COBRA law?
1251 A: Well, | suppose the term osmosis
might be a good

Page 64

11 one. Itis just a matter of having the (21
responsibility for being director of a 11
department and having read the litem-
ture which 41 has come out with analysis
of such law by 57 various organizations
to which I belong.

6] Q: Well,are you the house officer in
charge of 71 this hospital’s compliance
with COBRA?

i8] A: Well, I’ mnot a house officer.

(91 Q: I’m sorry. Are you the person at
this 1101 institution who’s in charge to
insure that this 1111 institution complies
with the COBRA laws?

(121 A: | would say no.

1131 Q: Who is at this
anyone?

1141 A: 1 would guess, and I’m not sure,
but | would 1151 guess the institutional
responsibility would 1161 probably lie
with the hospital’s counsel.

1171 Q: And do | understand that the pub-
lications that (18] you have read that have
providedyou with this 1191 knowledge of
COBRA includes the news letter that r20)
we’re going to mark as an exhibit and
the 1211 undisclosed publication by Attor-
ney Krugh?

(221 A: Correct, plus other materials and
discussions.

1231 Q: Have you attended any seminars?

241 A: | have never attended a seminar
that related (2s; specifically to COBRA.

institution, if

were being inappropriately transferred
(77 but it was referred to as dumping,
quote, (sl unquote, and Congress formu-
lated what they (91 thought was a law
that tried to prevent this.

o1 Q: Would you agree that one of the
purposes of 111 COBRA is to insure that
poor patients without [i2) private doc-
tors or without insurance or without 113
wealth getthe same standard of medical
care as [14] patients with insurance or
with wealth orwith 11s) private doctors?

1161 MS. VANCE: Objection. | think you
1171 are confusing standard of care.

18] MR. PARIS: No, I’mnot.

1191 Q: Can you answer the question,
Doctor?

1200 MR. PARKER: | join inthe 121) objec-
tion.

(zz1 A: 1 don’tthink I could tell you what
was in 23] Congress’ mind when they
formulated this thing.

1241 Q: Would you agree that COBRA re-
quires hospitals to 1251 conduct an ap-
propriate screening test to

18} A: Well,the answer to that is yes but
it’s like 191 asking me is there anything
I’m familiar with in 101 a text book. 1
can’trecite them. I’dhave to (11 study it.

1121 Q: Can we agree that COBRA re-
quires that all tests, 131 evaluations and
transfers of a patient be 141 conducted
on the basis of needs of the patient, r1s)
and not on whether the patient is a
private [1e] paying patient orapoor Wel-
fare recipient?

(177 MS. VANCE: Objection.
(181 Q: Can we agree on that?

(191 A: I think in general we could agree
but 1I’m not 201 sure, you use the word
all tests, and every time 21) the word all
is thrown in, I will withdraw and (22) say
I’mnot sure about all.

(231 Q: Same question, I’ll rephrase the
question.

1241 Would you agree that COBRA re-

quires that (251 tests, evaluations and
transfers of a patient be

Page 66

(1] determine if the patient has an emer-
gency 21 medical condition?

;31 MS. VANCE: Objection. You are (4
misstating the statute.

151 Q: Would you agree with that?

61 A: | don’t think that’s what it says.
That is my 71 memory.

8] Q: What is your understanding —
1 MS. VANCE: Well,he’snot —
o1 Q: — of what that requirement is?

(113 MS. VANCE: | don’t think it is (12
incumbent on him to quote the statute.
If ;131 you have itbefore you, you can just
1141 rephrase your question.

1151 Q: Doctor, tell me the elements
which constitute 115 COBRA violations
based on your understanding of 171 the
law.

181 A: Based on my understanding, a
failure to perform, (191 to evaluate a
patient and to dismiss that 1201 patient
without such evaluation would be a 1211
violation.

1221 A transfer of a patient from one [23)
institution to another without a screen-
ing 241 evaluation would be aviolation.

1251 A transfer of an unstable patient in

Page 65

111 Q: Would you tell us what are the
purposes of (21 COBRA?

31 A: | think that you would have to ask
Congress. | 41 don’t know but the
original idea was a 151 Congressional
reaction to a vercention that i) patients

Page 67

11 certain circumstances could be a
violation, if ;2 that transfer were done, at
least originally the 1 intent was for
financial reasons, and 1 believe 4
another element was that the patient
had to (s; suffer some harm in that trans-
fer.

[6] Q: Any other componentsrelevant to
COBRA that (71 you're familiar with?

Page 68
11y conducted on the basis of the needs
of the 21 patient?

;3] A: The medical needs of the patient.
141 Q: Yes,the medical needs.
151 A: Yes.

6] Q: And not on whetherthe patient is
aprivate (71 paying patient asopposed to
a poor Welfare 8) recipient, would you
agree with that?

191 MS. VANCE: Objection to the form
1oy of the question.

1 A: I’mnot sure | can agree with that
because I 121 think they don’teven have
to be Welfare 113) recipients. I think they
could just be people 1141 without any
money.

(151 So I don’tthink — as | remember, it
ey didn’t single out alleged mistreat-
ment of (171 Welfare people.

1181 Q: So people without funds, is that
right?

o1 A: Yes.

(20} Q: People without private doctors?
1211 A: There could be people, yes.

1221 Q: Are you familiar with the penalty
set forth in (231 COBRA?

1241 A: Idon’trememberthe number but
I think there’s 1251 some per incident
which is moderately

Page 69
(1] substantial.l don’tknow whether itis
$10,000¢2; or $50,000.

131 Q: Are you familiarwith any penalties
that is 4 associated with the hospital’s
receipt of or (s; participation in
Medicare or Medicaid programs?

6] A: Yes.

171 Q: What are the penalties?

Mehler & Hagestrom (216) 621-4984

Min-U-Script®

Page 64 - Page 69



Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.

December 15,1992

Shirley Bolden vs. St. Lukes Hospital
court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga county, Ohio

81 A: Well, if, I think if an appeal is lost,
it is (91 possible for a hospital to lose its
affiliation 107 with Medicare. | don’t
remember Medicaid. But 111 I’m sure
Medicare.

1121 Q: Doctor, would an acute myocar-
dial infarction in 131 a patient constitute
a medical condition which (147 could be
reasonably expected to result in s
placing that patient’shealth in jeopardy
if 116 left untreated?

1177 MS. VANCE: Objection. Either s
restate the question or read it.

(201 (Thereupon, the requested portion
of 211 the record was read by the
Notary.)

(231 MS. VANCE: Object to the form of
1241 the question, particularly in light of
1251 COBRA, insofar as it is taking into

1 Q: As a general proposition, Doctor,
would you 12 agree with me?

(13 MS. VANCE: Objection,

(141 A: Yes.

1151 Q: Does this institution have any
regulations [1¢) related to CQBRA?

1171 A: | believe we have,we have some.
They’re [18) probably, for our purposes
in the emergency 1191 department, re-
lated to a checklist for (20 transfers.

1211 Q: Including discharge, is that right?
221 A: No.

(231 Q: Do you consider a transfer dis-
charge?

1241 A: Not that I know of.

1251 Q: Do you consider a discharge a
transfer?

Page 70

(1] consideration diagnoses that was not
then 121 known or appreciated.

;31 MR. PARKER: | object as well.

41 A: | need to answer your question in
this 51 particular way. You said if left
untreated, and (s | believe that patient’s
health would be in (7 jeopardy if com-
plications of an acute myocardial (s in-
farction were left untreated.

101 Leaving the MI itself untreated may
not (i0; necessarily change anything in
terms of the (117 patient’shealth or future
health.

1121 Q: Well, are some of the dangers in
leaving an (13 acute myocardial infarc-
tion untreated, at least 1147 which are
foreseeable, are those that relate to ns)
extension of the MI?

(16 MS. VANCE: Obijection.

171 A: The answer to that is yes.

1181 Q: And reinfarction?

1191 A: 1 don’tknow the answer to that. |
don’tknow 1201 whether reinfarction —
(21] Q: But certainly extension, is that
right?

1221 A: Extension is one of the complica-
tions.

1231 Q: It is more likely than not, is it,
Doctor, that [24) an untreated acute Ml
will — strike that.

(25] Are patients who have an acute Ml
more

Page 71
(11 likely to have a better prognosis with
admission (21 to a coronary care unit and
accessto the full 31 range of cardiac care
than with being sent home 4 to exert
themselves and receiving no treatment
;s atall?
(6] MS. VANCE: Objection.
(71 MR. PARKER: Objection.

i8] MS. VANCE: Incomplete statement
of 191 the facts.Doesn’taccurately reflect
the (10} presentation of the patient.

Page 72
(11 A: No.

121 Q: Is it your understanding that —
strike that.

131 Did Thelma Lloyd have any clinical
evidence 4 of anacute Ml on December
17,1990?

51 A: Not any more so than clinical
evidence of other (¢ disease processes.

171 Q: Gl disease processes?
8] A: Correct.
91 Q: It was both equally the same?

101 A: I’m not sure what that question
means.

1 Q: You said not any more so than
other disease (121 processes being Gl, |
suppose?

m3A: My answer is that her
symptomatology could have (141 been
caused by Gl but probably more so than
1151 myocardial infarction, if you add in
some of the 116 other findings over time.
1171 Q: By how much percentage wise?
1181 A: | can’tgive it a percent.

1191 Q: One percent cardiac, 99 percent
GI?

(201 MS. VANCE: Objection.
1211 MR. PARKER: Objection.

1221 MS. VANCE: He said he can’t do 23
that.

241 A: 1 don’tknow.

(25 Q: You can’t give us any measure-
ment, any

181 MR. PARKER: Objection.

o1 MS. VANCE: He stated he cannot do
(101 that.

i Q: It is your understanding more
likely than not in 121 the medical/legal
context is anything over 50 133 percent?

141 A: | think that is the system you
people use.

1151 Q: And what is the basis of your
opinion that 1161 Thelma Lloyd did not
have anacute Ml or was not 17 suffering
the effects of an acute Ml when she qig]
presented at St. Luke’son December 17,
19907

(191 A: There are several things. She did
not have a 1201 tachycardia. She did not
have any arrythmia (211 that was sig-
nificant. She may have had an extra 22
breath.l don’tknow the answer to that.

1231 No significant arrythmia. She had
pain 124 that was alleviated by antacids.
She had no 251 response to
nitroglycerin.

Page 73
m quantitative measurement at all?
2 A: No.

31 Q: Based on her clinical presenta-
tion?

41 A: More likely than not.

51 Q: It could be 51 percent GI,49 car-
diac?

61 MS. VANCE: Objection.

71 A: More likely.

Page 74

(11 MR. GORDON: Did you say no i
response?

;31 A: No significant pain relief from
nitroglycerin, 41 and if one reviews —
well, I don’tremember, | ;5; was going to
say if one reviews the autopsy, but (o |
guess | don’tremember what the autop-
sy (71 shows. Sogive me amoment to take
a look at rs1 that.

(91 Oh, yes. Autopsy revealed extensive
recent (10 myocardial infarction 24 to 48
hours old.

11y Q: Absent the autopsy, Doctor, and
on a clinical 1121 basis, have we discussed
all of your opinions 1131 why you don’t
believe she had an Ml while, she 114) was
suffering from an acute Ml while at St.
115) Luke’sHospital?

1161 A: All I can think of right now.

1171 Q: Do you know why, Doctor, her
chest —

st A: Excuse me. You asked the ques-
tion so I thought (191 of something else.
1201 Q: Okay.

(211 A: As | remember, although | didn’t
see the x-rays, 1221 | told you I didn’t,that
the xrays were 231 consistent with
esophageal reflex.

(241 Q: The Gl series?

1251 A: The Gl series, correct. That is the
other

Page 75
m thing. I’msorry to interrupt.
2 Q: That is why you feel she did not
have an acute 31 MI?
41A: That whole list of reasons.
51 Q: Doctor, what was the reason that

her chest pain (6] returned after she was
ziven antacids?

Page 70 - Page 75

Min-U-Script®

Mehler & Nagestrom (216) 621-4984



Shirley Boldenvs. St. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.

December 15, 1992

71 A: 1 don’tthink we know the answer.
I don’tknow g1 the answer to that.

191 Q: Do you know what her response
was on the second (i0] time she was
given sublingual nitro?

(111 A: No, I don’t.

(121 Q: Would it affect your opinion if
she received (131 questionable relief?
(141 MS. VANCE: You’re referring to St.
1151 Luke’s or now you’re referring to [1e)
Metropolitan?

1171 MR. PARIS: St. Luke’s. I’'m on (g
December 17,1990.

1191 A: No, it would not.

(201 Q: Would it affect your opinion if
her chest pain 211 came back after she
was given antacids?

1221 A: No.

(231 Q: And | take it her elevated LDH,
CPK and AST have 24] no significance to

you in your opinion that she 2s) was not
sufferingan acute Ml, is that right?

receive some life saving diagnosis or
therapy, 111y and patients who are not
insured will have that 1121 deliberately
withheld, then | would say that 3]
probably would be a violation.

(141 If you’re saying that private patients
11s1aren’tcared forby private physicians
and staff [1e; patients are treated by a
team, then | don’t 17 think that is any
violation or anything to do (s with
COBRA.

1191 Q: Do you have a designation in this
hospital [20; between staff patients and
private patients?

(211 A: Yes.

222 Q: And who, how are they

categorized? Who 231 comprises the
staff patients in this hospital?

1241 A: Staff patients are patients that do
not have a (25 relationship with aprivate
physician that is on

Page 76
111 A: That is correct.

121 Q: Doctor, is it a violation of COBRA
to elect not 131 to review a patient’s
laboratory studies because (4] she is a
staff patient as distinguished from a (s
private patient?

(6] MS. VANCE: Objection.It 71 misstates
the fact. It misstates Dr. Bass’ (s tes-
timony. It is not what the record in 9
this case would present.

o1 Q: Assume that could be true.

i1y A: If I assume that, | do not feel that
is a 121 violation of COBRA.

(13 Q: Do you consider that to be
providing a separate [14] System of medi-
cal care based uponthe 15) classification
of a patient?

1161 MS. VANCE: Obijection, all the 7
reasons previously stated. It is an [is)
incomplete recitation of factsrelatingto
1191 this case.

20 A: I’'m not sure what you mean.
Could you ask the (21 question different-
ly?

1221 Q: All right. Does a COBRAviolation
encompass (231 providing a separate
diagnostic and treatment 241 approach
to a patient based upon their (251 desig-
nation as a staff patient versus their

Page 77
(1 designation as a private patient?
(21 MS. VANCE: Objection. 31 Incom-
plete. Itis not what the record (4] shows.
is1 A: | don’tknow how to answer the
question,
161 Q: Why?
71 A: Well, because 1’m not sure what
you mean by s] separate diagnostic and

treatment approach. If (91 you are saying
that patients who are insured can [0

Page 78
111 the staff of this hospital.
(21 Q: Anybody else or is that it?
131 A: This is the end of the definition.
14 Q: Private patients are who?

151 A: Patients who have a relationship
with a private e physician that is on the
staff of this hospital.

71 Q: A physician at this hospital, | want
you to (8 assume that a physician at this
hospital is 191 assigned a staff patient, and
because the person (10 is a staff patient,
this attending physician (11; consciously
elects not to review the patient’s (12
laboratory studies, whereas he would
review the (3 patient’s laboratory
studies if it was his own (14 private
patient,and the staff patient was then 115
discharged  without having the
labomtory studies (161 looked at by the
attending physician.

u7 Does that conduct constitute a
COBRA 18] violation in your opinion?
1191 MS. VANCE: Obijection.

1201 A: No.

(211 Q: What does that constitute, if not
a COBRA 122; violation?

231 A: It is a system of health care in
which an 24 attending physician has a
relationship with (2s) physicians who are
in training in that

©1 Q: Well,I mean do you allow them to
make life and 1oy death decisions
without any input?

1 A: | don’tthink they make, | don’t
think they make iz any decisions
without any input. But whether [13) the
input is general or specific to that 14
particular patient, it varies with each
patient.

1151 Q: Well, if one of the interns or resi-
dents that ri¢; you’re working with or-
ders a test, do you review 1171 it with
them?

1181 A: Not necessarily.
(19 Q: Under  what  circumstances
would you not review a 20} test that was

ordered by an intern, resident on 1211 a
patient of yours?

122 A: Iftheir l[aboratoryvalues,they just
ask them 23 if they’re normal or not.
1241 Q: Why? Why would you rely on
them?

(2] A: Because it’s a very reasonable
thine.to do,to

Page 79

(1 particular specialtyand it’sa different
21 communication methodology. It is
nothing more.

131 Q: Do you work with residents and
interns in the (41 emergency room?

(51 A: Every day.
l61 Q: Do you review their work?

71 A: It depends on your definition of
review their 81 work.

Page 80

i1 rely on another physician to com-
municate to you 21 written information.

131 Q: How do you teach them if they’re
right or wrong?

4] A: Intermsofbeingableto read?That
part is (51 taken care of in the high
schoolsand inte colleges and in medical
school in terms of 71 looking at tests and
interpretingresults. That 8) IS not part of
the educational process in the (97 medi-
cal post-graduate system anywhere in
the 1101 country.

(111 Q: You don’t consider correlating
laboratory (121 studies with a clinical
presentation important {13 to the teach-
ing process?

(14 MS. VANCE: Obijection.

1151 MR. PARKER: That is different from
{16] your previous question.

171 A: My answer is yes, sure, | do.

1181 Q: And is it important to review
those laboratory (197 data with your stu-
dents to correlate the 120) clinical com-
plaints with the laboratory data?

211 A: Itis not necessarily important that
I myself [22) look at a piece of paper and
see, for instance, (23] that a white count
is 10,800 if they told me 24 that the
white count is 10,800.

25] MR. PARIS: Let’stake a break.

Page 81
121 (Thereupon, a recess was had.)
4] Q: Doctor,what was causing Thelma
Lloyd — was her 53 EKG normal or
abnormal?Did you read the (¢ tracing?
(71 A: Oh, I did. 1 have to kind of glance

at that s) again. | have to find it real
quick. As I 191 remember, it was slightly

Mehler & Hagestrom (216)621-4984

Min-U-Script®

Page 76 - Page 81



Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.

December 15,1992

Shirley Bolden vs. st. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

abnormal. It had one (o] premature
ventricular contraction.

1111 Q: What was causing that?

(121 A: 1 don’tthink anybody knows why
patients have (131 premature ventricular
contiactions in an 114 individual patient
but they’re very common and (15] one is
not considered to be of significance.
16} SO you have no, it doesn’t mean
anything 1177 one way or the other. There
was no acute 8] changes on the
electrocardiogram.

1191 There was one millimeter of ST seg-
ment (201 depression,and one millimeter
is not considered 1217 significant.

(22) Q: Do you know what was causing
that?

(231 A: It is a normal variant but a lot of
ST segment [24] depression is abnormal.

(25) Q: But this was not an abnormal ST?

Page 82
(17 A: This was not an abnormal ST seg-
ment depression, [2; SO | would say the
same thing. There are some (3} abnor-
malities or variance but no acute chan-
ges.
41 Q: Are you familiar with the term
non-Q wave [s} infarction?
61 A: Yes, | have heard that before.

71 Q: Isthis EKG compatible with anon-
Q wave g] infarction?

(o1 MS. VANCE: Objection.

nop A: My answer is all EKGs without Q
waves are (11} compatible with non-Q
wave infarction.

1121 Q: Is this an abnormal EKG?

1131 A: Yes. | think | said that.

1141 Q: | understand, Doctor, forgive me
if I'm being ns1 redundant, does an
esophageal reflex cause 161 elevated
CPKs?

n71 A: You did not ask that | remember
and | don’t1s) know.

191 Q: Have you ever given testimony
regarding COBRA 1201 violations prior to
today?

(211 A: | have not.

1221 Q: This is the first time you’vebeen
asked?

231 A: Yes, sir.

1241 Q: Turningto your report,top of the
second page, 251 and before | specifical-
ly get to that question,

dent of the Ohio 81 Chapter of Emergen-
cy Physicians and during that 91 course
of time have had enumerable meetings
with 1101 both the Government Affairs
Committee of our 111 college and our
chairman of the college and am a 1z
regular recipient of materials thatare 113)
published by the Government Affairs
section of (141 the American College of
Emergency Physicians, 1s1 many of
which reference changes in-law of all
el kinds that relate to emergency
medicine, and 1171 many of those relate
to COBRA and its (18 implication forthe
practice of emergency (191 medicine.

izo1 Q: And can you tell me why in your
opinion there (211 was no COBRA viola-
tion in this case?

(221 A: Yes, my opinion is that Congress,
when they 1231 wrote the law,were non-
specific and left the law 241 open to
interpretation,because they just had no
(251 concept of what they were trying to
do.

©1 Q: How did they prove it?

o] A: My answer to that would be
would be read back, ni just print it
again.

1121 Q: All right. Fine. Sothen do | under-
stand, 1131 Doctor, it is your opinion that
St. Luke’s14) Hospital conducted an ap-
propriate medical 11s) screening test for
Thelma Lloyd?

161 Az Absolutely.
(171 Q: And it was reasonable?
18] A: Absolutely.

1191 Q: Do | understand it is also your
opinion that St. (201 Luke’s Hospital —
strike that — that a 1211 determination
was not made that she was (221 suffering
from an acute Ml on 12/17/90?

231 A: The decision to focus in on
gastrointestinal 124) disease as part of her
problem was made after 2s) the evalua-
tion based on the physician’s judgment

Page 84

111 That is my opinion. And that’sone of
the (21 reasons we’re sitting here today.

31 However, what the main issue that |
felt 41 that Congress wanted to deal with
was (51 Representative Stark’s concern
about, A getting (61 re-elected; and B,
stopping patient dumping.

7 The way he wanted to stop patient
dumping, ] especially for people who
were uninsured or (91 underinsured, was
to mandate that patients have (i1 an
evaluation.

1y | do not believe it was the intent of
(121 Congress now or then to mandate
that all (131 possible disease processes be
totally and 1141 completely evaluated
prior to the patient being (151 cared for
in another setting.

1161 Q: And why isit specifically that you
feel that 1171 there was no COBRA viola-
tions involving Thelma 111 Lloyd?

1191 A: Very specifically because not
only did she have 1201 a physical exam in
the emergency department, but 21} she
was kept in the hospital for an evalua-
tion 1221 over several more hours, it was
approximately 1231 24, and at that time
had no significant change (241 in her vital
signs, did not go into shock, did (251 not
develop arrythmia which produced
cvanosis.

Page 83

(7 why is it, Doctor, that you feel
qualified to 2 speak to the COBRA is-
sues in this case?

131 A: Well,because I’vebeen practicing
emergency 41 medicine as an emergen-
cy medicine departmental (51 director
for 18years, and because | have served
(e as president of the American College
of n Emergency Physicians and presi-

Page 85

111 did not develop any significant issues
like 121 nausea,vomiting, diarrhea,intrac-
table pain, 31 none of those things hap-
pened. She pretty much 4 remained the
same. She was stable and they 5] proved
it in spades.

161 Q: Who proves it?

71 A: The interns and the doctors that
were taking rs1 care of her.

Page 86

111 and some tests that they had done.
That to me 21 has nothing to do with
COBRA.

1 Q: I take it it is your opinion she was
not 4 suffering from an emergency
medical condition (s; while shewas at St.
Luke’sHospital?

61 A: Correct.

71 Q: And that there was no need for St.
Luke’s sl Hospital to do anything to
stabilize her (o1 condition before dis-
charging her at 3:00 or 4:001101 on the
17th?

11 A: Her condition was already stable
S0 there was (12) nothing more to stabi-
lize.

1131 Q: Do you know what the cause of
her myocardial 1141 infarction was sub-
sequentto her discharge at 115) St. Luke’s
Hospital?
el A: 1 think
heai-t disease.
171 Q: Wasthere any connection inyour
opinion, based (81 upon reasonable
medical certainty,between any 1191 con-
ditions that she presented with at St.
Luke’s 1201 Hospital, and her infarction
after discharge?

1211 MS. VANCE: Objection.

1221 A: Well, I think | answered that by
saying | (231 thought it was more likely
than not that the 124 reflex was the
cause of her pain on the 17th.

izs1 So | guess the obverse of that is
saying

it was atherosclerotic

Page 87

(11 that the myocardial infarction that
she (21 suffered a couple of clays later was
a 31 coincidental event.

4 Q: With regard to the second page of
your repoi-t, 51 Doctor, what do you
mean by the first (61 sentence?

P



Shirley Bolden vs. St. Lukes Hospital
court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.

December 15, 1992

71 A: The sentence that begins with the
words “withs; regards to”?

91 Q: Yes. What do you mean by “un-
recognized CPK dash 110y MP enzyme
result”?

i1 A: | think what | meant, | remember
something in 11z the deposition about
the emergency physician not (13} being
aware that that result was back. That is
1141 what | was referring to.

1151 Q: So what you’re referring to is Dr.
Barron did (161 not recognize that CPK
result?

171 A: Correct.

(18] MR. PARKER: I’llobject.

19y A: That is what I was referring to.

1201 Q: What do you mean, was it your
understanding Dr.121) Bass was aware of
that CPK enzyme result?

(221 A: I don’trememberthat. I’d have to
look that 231 back up.

1241 Q: What do you mean by the next
sentence, “thezs; absolute value of that
number does not effect

Page 88

ithe factthatthe patient was stableand
quite 21 comfortable while an in-
patient”?

31 A: If the CPK were a billion or zero,
that doesn’t 4] detract from the fact of
stability and that’ss) what we’retalking
about when we’re talking 1 about
COBRA.

71 Q: So that | understand that if her
CPK was, as you s said, a billion, that
would notrender her,in (91youropinion,
unstable?

o1 A: That’sright, exactly right.

(i1 Q: Given this presentation of the
patient?

121 A: That’sright.

1131 Q: And that is because she appeared
to be quite (14 comfortable while an
inpatient, is that (15 right?

1161 A: Yes. Right. All of the things | said
[17] before.

1181 Q: You indicate that you have afeel-
ing that had (191 additional CPKs been
done later, the results {20 would have
been normal or more towards normal,
(217 is that right?

122] A: Correct.

(231 Q: What do you mean by feeling?
1241 A: Well, because | felt that the
patient, the 1251 patient’s problem was
probably from esophageal

the test 71 would have in retrospect, in
my opinion, sl probably not been more
elevated.

91 Q: So when you say feeling, you’re
talking about a 1101 reasonable degree of
medical certainty,an 117 opinion?

(121 A: Right.

1131 Q: Is it your opinion, Doctor, that
Thelma Lloyd’s 141 elevated CPK was
from some injury to the muscle s
when she got the venipuncture?

it61 A: No. | think | said | didn’t know
what her CPK (17) reading was.

us; Q: Have you ever gone to
school, Doctor?

(191 A: No.
1200 Q: Have you ever taken any law
courses?

211 A: No. Would you like to know if |
want ever to do (22 that? | can answer
you that.

1231 MR. GORDON: Yes, | would like to
124) know that.

251 A: No.

law

slA: Correct.

191 Q: Was there anything in Thelma
Lloyd’s emergency [10; room records to
indicate she was suffering a (117 cardiac
condition which appeared life [z
threatening at that time?

(131 A: There was not.

1141 MR. PARKER: That’sall | have.

(161 CROSS-EXAMINATION OF BRUCE
JANIAK,M.D.

(171 BY MR. PARIS:

118] Q: Doyouknow whythephysicians,
pathologists and 1191 labomtory people
atSt.Luke’s Hospital utilize (20)AST,LDH?
(211 A: | have no idea.

1221 Q: When you’reordering a CPK and
cardiac 1231 isoenzymes from the emer-
gency room, is it your 24) custom and
habit to order them, I think you told 12s)
me it is your custom and habit to order
them

Page 90

113 MR. PARIS: | don’t have any 2z fur-
ther questions.

131 MR. PARKER: | have very few 4
guestions, just to make sure.

61 CROSS-EXAMINATION OF BRUCE
JANIAK,M.D.

71 BY MR. PARKER:

81 Q: Did | understand laboratory tests
for LDH is 11 nonspecific for cardiac
conditions?

101 A: That’swhat I’'mtelling you. That
is my (11 understanding of it,too.l don’t
use It and my 121 colleagues don’tuse it.
Our cardiologists 1131 don’t come down
and order it.

n4) So if all that’strue, then | don’tthink
(151 we’d be using it for myocardial in-
farctions.

1161 Q: Isthe samething true for AST, it is
1171 nonspecific?

s A: That’sright.

o1 Q: When  the  materials  you
reviewed, do you know if 20y the CPK
results were available to Dr.Barron, 1211
the ER physician, while Thelma Lloyd
was still 122 in the emergency room?

231 A: | don’tknow. I’m not sure what
you mean by 24 available. | don’tthink
she had them as near (251 is my memory.

Page 92
[ stat,is that right?
(21 A: The way | characterized that any
test that we (31 order in our department
isautomatically stat.i41 Sowe don’twrite
the word stat or say the word (5 stat.
[0} Q: How do you facilitate getting that
requisition {71 over to the lab?

81 A: It’sdone by computer.

91 Q: You order it via the computer?
o] A Well, 1 tell, I write it down on the
emergency [11) record or check a box,
depending on which 11z desk it is,and a
clerk types it into a (131 computer.

141 Q: And it automatically goes to the
lab?

(151 A: Tothe lab, right.

t16) Q: Do you customarily document

your ordering of the 177 CPK,I’msorry,
cardiac isoenzymes?

ns) MR. PARKER: | object.

(191 A: Yes, | do.

1201 Q: Why?

211 A If 1 don’twrite it down on the
chart, nobody 221 would know that |

wanted it. So there’s not (251 much
choice.

124] To be fair, it’s possible for me to (2s
verbally do that, but it is just my habit to

Page 89

n reflex and because as I indicated to
you 21 earlier, I didn’t know whether
that would 31 produce this mild eleva-
tion in the CPK, and (4 because it is
possible eo have CPK elevations (51 from
minor events like a venipuncture, if you
61 injure some muscle, that repeating

Page 91

111 Q: Do you know, do you even know
if the CPK test (2) had been run?

31 A: I do not know that.

41 Q: I believe I heard you indicate that
in your is) opinion there was nothing in
Thelma Lloyd’s ¢; emergency room
records eo suggest that her (71 gastric
condition was life threatening?

Page 93

(1] write it down on the chart in the rare
instances 121 when | do verbally do that.

3] Q: What is the importance of having
anybody else 141 know if you ordered it?

151 MR. PARKER: Obijection.

te) A: | think the same,the same answer
would be true (71 generically for
documentation. It is always s] better to
document what you’ve done and what
191 you’re thinking than it is not to docu-
ment it, 101 and | recognize "weallwould

Mehler & Hagestrom (216) 621-4984

Min-U-Script®

Page 88 - Page 33



Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.

December 15,1992

Shirley Bolden vs. st. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

do better with 1111 documentation, that
istrue for all emergency 1121 records, but
in general you document all you can i13)
document.

(14 Q: How does that come into play in
the transfer of 1151 the care of the patient
from the emergency room i to the
floor?

1171 A: It is another interesting question
because, you 1181 know, I’dlike to tell you
how critically 1191 important it is, but |
can’tdo that because of (201 the logistics
of the way the pieces of paper go (213 up
to the floor.

221 Many times the emergency room
record, which 23] is not yet dictated,
doesn’tarrive for 14 24 hours. So much
of this is done verbally and then [2s) all
of this material arrives.

question is yes, elevated 141 CPK, regard-
less of whether it is isoenzyme, (1]
would be compatible with acute
myocardial 116 infarction.

1171 Q: Would an elevated LDH be com-
patible with an ns1 acute MI, if you
know?

(191 A: 1 just don’tremember.

200 Q: If you remember, would an
elevated AST be (217 compatible or con-
sistent with an acute MI?

221 A: 1 don’tknow.

1231 MR. PARIS: Okay. | think that’s241it.
Thank you very much, Doctor.

251 THEWITNESS: You’rewelcome.

Page 94

(11 So ideally I think it ought to be more
121 important than it is. Practically speak-
ing, 131 there is a delay in our hospital. |
can’tspeak (4 for every other hospital.

;51 Q: As a practical matter, when there
isa delay in (e1 this hospital of gettingthe
written, your 77 written notes up to the
floor for the continuity (s of care of a
patient, how do you impart that (91 infor-
mation to the subsequent care giver?(1o]
Verbally?

111 A: Yes,overthe telephone,orin per-
son,dependingiz; on where the person
is.

1131 Q: Why is that important to do?

1141 MR. PARKER: Objection.

s A: Well, | don’t know that | can
answer that. (161 That’s so obvious.

1171 Q: Help me.
1181 A: Okay.

1191 MR. PARKER: Objection. | think 201
this is beyond COBRA.

(211 A: A physician who is accepting the
care of a 221 patient from another
physician usually will 123; benefit from
some knowledge about the initial (24
thought process and diagnostic and
treatment (2s) activities that the original
first physician had

Page 96
11 MS. VANCE: We’llnot waive (2] signa-
ture.
BRTICE JANIAK, M.D.
(sl (Thereupon, Plaintiffs’Exhibit 1, 191 an

article, was mark’d for purposes of (10]
identification.)

Page 95
(11 undertaken.
21 In some instances it’s helpful. I (3]

Page 97
CERTIFICATE

The State of Ohio,) SS:
County of Cuyahoga.)

I, LindaA. Astuto, a Notary Public within
and for the State of Ohio, authorized to
administer oaths and to take and certify
depositions, do hereby certify that the
above-named BRUCE JANIAK, M.D., was by me,
before the giving of his deposition, first duiy
sworn to testify the truth, the whole truth, and
nothing but the truth; that the deposition as
above-set forth was reduced to writing by me by
means of stenotypy, and was later transcribed
into typewriting under my direction; that this
is a true record of the testimony given by the
witness, and was subscribed by said witness in
my presence; that said deposition was taken at
the aforementioned time, date and place,
pursuant to notice or stipulations of counsel;
that | am not a relative or empioyee or attorney
of any of the parties, or a reiative or employee
of such attorney or financially interested in
this action.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my
hand and seal of office, at Cleveland, Ohio,
this _____day of JAD 19
LindaA. Astuto, Notary Public, State of Ohio
1750 Midland Building, Cieveiand, Ohio 44115
My commission expires October 24, 1977

Page 98
WITNESS INDEX

would guess in the majority of instances PAGE

(43 it ishelpful. It is sometimeswhen it(s) | cross-ExamiNaTION 3

isn’t. BRUCE JANIAK, M D

te) Q: Isthat your custom and practice at | BY MR PARIS

thIS 7] hOSpIta|'7 CROSS-EXAMINATION 90
.. BRUCE JANIAK, M D

(81 Az Yes, it is. BY MR PARKER

1 Q: Do you know whether or not an | CROSSEXAMINATION 91

elevated CPK is [10) consistent or com- | BRUCEJANIAK, MD

patible with an acute MI? BY MR PARIS

(111 MS. VANCE: Objection. A

(121 A: An elevated CPK, plain CPK — | pupintiffs Exhibit 1, 96

well, actually 1137 the answer to your | anartice

Page 94 - Page 98 Min-U-Script® Mehler & Hagestrom (216)621-4984




Shirley Bolden vs. St. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahos 1 County, Ohic

Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.
December 15, 1992

$

6

$10,00069 607
$50,00069 6343
64 59
1 6561
6:00 32(2)
196
106;60
10,800 80(2) 7
100 47(2) 7572
10857 767
11 60 T
1229 7:00 32
12/17/90 14; 85
13058(3); 61 8
1493
157;8 807,57
16 59(2)
17 14(2); 36;40;54; 9
55,57;72;73;75
17th 54; 86(2) 90 58(2
1883 914
1978 14 9972
198914
1990 4;14(4); 36;40; 32(1)2 §§
54,55;72;73;75
199122
1992 13; 18 A
1.0032
1:3061 ams2
Aarons 7; 14
2 abdomen 42
ability 11;12
- able 13;44;60;80
o1t 14 abnormal 27;28(2);
22 58(2) . 5'32'(2)
o 14 abnormalities 82
%315 18 abnormality 28¢3)
2458;61;74;84 e
e 19 absolute 87
Absolutely 40;58;
;; iz 53; 85(2) g

3

3060
3:00 86

4

4 16
4874
4973
4:00 86

5

507;29;73
5173

Mehler & Hagestrom (216) 621-4984

accept62
accepted 34(2); 38
accepting 94
access71
accident 8; 11
according 55
account42
accurate 8; 17(2)
accurately 11;45;
52,71

action 51
activities 94
actual 14(2); 17; 23
Actually 4;13;25;
39; 95

acute 4(2); 10; 27;
56;37;43(2); 47(3);
£9; 51, 52(3); 53(4);

56(2); 69;70(4);72;
73(2); 14;75(2); 81;
82;85;95(4)

add 72

addition 62
additional 19;88
additions 4
addressed 19
admission 14;16;
17;71

admitted 17
adopt 17

advice 61

Affairs 83(2)
affect 75(2)
affiliation 69
afternoon 32
afterwards 24
again 15; 19;40;60;
61;81; 85

age 3, 57(2

ago 4;6(2)

agree 12; 13; 37; 38;
39(3); 43(2); 53;
65(2); 66;67(4);
68(2); 71

agreed 63

Ahmet 15

alleged 33; 35(2); 68
alleviated 73
allow 79

alone 52

along 20

already 86
although 29;74
always 93
ambulance 56;
57(2); 59(2); 60
ambulances 57
American 4;19;21;
37(2); 83(2)
amounts 28
amylase 30(2)
analysis 38;52;64
and/or 10

angina 44
angiography 47
answered 31;34;
42; 53;86

antacid 46(2)
antacids 73;75(2)
anybody 41;59;78;
31;93

anyone 24;64
anywhere 22;80
appeal 69
appeared $8; 91
appears 58
appreciated 70
approach 49(2);76;
i

approached 19(2)

approaches 25; 49
appropriate 43(3);
44(3); 45;48;50(2);
51;52(3); 53;56;65;
85

appropriately 51; 5¢
approximately 8;9;
84

area9
Arrangements 12(2
arrive 93

arrives 93
arrythmia 73(2); 84
Arter 8

artery 43(2); 51,56
article 6(2); 20(3);
21;22(3); 23;96
ASAP 31(2)

aspect 33
assigned 78
assist 47;50
associated 30;69
assume 51(2);
76(2); 78

Assumes 56
assumption 21;51
assumptions 56
AST 25;55; 75; 90;
91; 95
atherosclerotic 86

attack 11;40; 41(5);
42

attended 64(2)
attending 78(3)
attention 11; 32;55
attic 11(2)

attorney 20(3); 21;
23; 64
August 13(3); 18

based 23;36;55;
58(2); 63;66(2); 73;
76(2); 85; 86

basis 7;32;42;
48(2);67;68;73;74

Bass 5; 14;23;76;8

Bear 38

bearing 24

begin 7

beginning 13
begins 87

believe 9;29;30; 31;
32(2);41(2); 42;44;
67;70;71;74:;84;91
belong 64

benefit 94

better 47;71;93(2)
beyond 54;94
billion 88(2)
biopsy 47

bit4(2)

black 43

blood 28(2); 29;30;
57;58(3); 61(2
Board4;6;23;37(4)
Boden s

Bolden 15

book 31; 67

both 18;47;59(2);
72; 83

bothering 54

box 92

break s53; 80
breath 73
Brenda1s

broad 63
brought 35
BRUCE 3(2); 90; 91,
26

automatically 92(2) C
automobile 8; 11 ~ 26
Autopsy 14(2); 15; :_ o
17; 74(4) ~ L_e "‘;??
\ sabine
available 90(2
average 792( ) all 26
awaregs"i : ')58 2); alled 3; 16
37 55032 58(2); zalling 16
@ salls 38
away 46(2) -as
ame 19;45;56; 75
B an 8;21; 25(2); 27;
52; 34(2); 38(2); 41,
13(3); 45;49(3); 51;
384 53;55;57;61;62;

lack 19;20;21;28;
38; 44(2); 46;49;75;
35; 87(2)
»ackground 3
sallparking 7
3arron 5; 14;34;
y0(2); 51(3); 87;90
3arron’s 23;50

53(2); 65;66;67(2);
)8, 74;77;83;89;93;
4

ardiac 17;27(2);
’8; 30;31(2); 32;36;
£5;46;50(2); 51(7);
32: 71;72;73;90;
11(2);92
:ardiogram 46:47

cardiograms 45
cardiologist 5
cardiologists 90
cardiology 24
cardiovascular 17;
27

care 3;4;10;16;
33(2); 34(3); 35, 36;
37(2);38(3); 40;44;
47;48;49;61;65(2);
71(2); 76;78;80;85;
93;94(3)

cared 49;77; 84
case7;8;10(2;
11(3); 13(3); 19(4);
24;25(2); 32(2);
33(4); 35(2); 41;42;
43;47;51;76(2);
83(2)

cases 7(5); 8(5); 9;
10(4); 11(3)
categorized 77
causation 36
cause 35; 55(2); 82;
86(2

caused 72
causing 54(2); 81(3)
Center 14(2)
certain 30; 67
Certainly 11;41;44;
57;70

certainty 29(2); 36;
55; 86;89
certified 3;37(2)
chairman 83
chance 42

change 30; 58;
59(3);70;84
changed 32;45
changes 81; 82;83
Chapter 6;83
characterized 92
charge 64(2)

hart 29;92;93
:heck 59;92
checklist 71
CHEM 29
chemical 30(2)
chest 14;42;43(2);
50;51(2); 56;74;
75(2)

chief 46

hildren 4

choice 92
sholesterol 43
sircle 24

sircled 24
sirculating 20
sircumstances 30;
i7;79

ivil 3; 8
slarification 52
:lassification 76

Min-U-Scripte

$10,000 - classification



Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.
December 15, 1992

Shirley Boldenvs. st. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

clear 17(2); 37
Clement 14

clerk 92
Cleveland 5; 93); 1C
clinical 72(2);73;
74,80(2)

clinically 27
co-defendants 19
COBRA13;19(2);
20(2); 21(3); 23();
33(2); 34(3); 35;36;
37, 38; 44; 48; 52,54,
61,62; 63; 64(4);
65(3); 66, 67(3); 68,
69;71;76(3); 77,
78(2); 82; 83(3); 84,
86,88; 94
coincidental 87
colleagues 23; 90
College 19; 21; 23;
83(4)

colleges 80
comfortable 88(2)
coming 11
comment 20
comments 20; 21
Committee 83
common 41; 81
commonly 49
communicate 80
communication 79
compare 58; 59
comparing 42
compatible 82(2);
95(4)

compensate 12(2)
complaint 45; 46
complaints 27;38;
39,46(2); 54(2); 80
complete 40(2); 42
completely 48; 84
compliance 64
complications 70(2)
complied 35
complies 33; 64
components 67
comprises 77
computer 92(3)
concept 83
concern 84
condition 38;39(2);
40(3); 41; 48(2);
52(2); 53(3); 54(2);
61(4); 62(4); 63(3);
60; 69; 86(3); 91(2)
conditions 37;38;
39(3); 40; 44; 53, 54;
86; 90

conduct 65; 78

conducted 67;68;
85

conference 31
confine 10

confined 34
confused 47(2)
confusing 65
Congress 65(3); 83;
84(2)
Congressional 65
connection 3;19(2);
23;26;27;32;86
consciously 78
consensus 42
consider 28;71(2);
76:;80
consideration 33;
70
considered31;53;
81(2)

consistent 74;95(2)
consists 29
constitute 34;66;
69;78(2)
consult7
consultation 49
consultations 8
consulted 7;8(2);
96); 10(3); 11
consulting 7
contact 6
contacted 13
contained 19
contents 42
context7;27;29;
52;53;73
contexts 27; 28
continuing 9
continuity 94
contraction 81
contractions 81
convoluted 3
Cooke 6; 14

copy 20

coronary 16;43(2);
51;56;71
correlate 27;80
correlating 80
counsel 64

count 80(2)
country 80
county 10; 57
couple 87

course 45;83
courses 89
courtroom 12
cover 18;22(2); 23;
34

Cowdrey 11

CPK 26(5);27(3);
50(2); 51(3); 52;
55(4); 75;87(3);
38(2); 89(4); 90;
21(2); 92;95(4)
CPKs 43;82;88
sreatine 26

critical 38

critically 93
cross-examination
3(2); 90; 91

current 4
curriculum3
custom 27;91(2); 9%
customarily 26; 92
Cuyahogas7
cyanosis 84

D

damage 26(2)
dangers 70

dash 87

data 80(2)

date 13(2); 18
dated 18(2); 22; 57
David 3;6;13

day 31;32(2); 79
days 87

Dayton 11(2)

dead 29

deal 31;84
dealing 4(2); 20
deals 44(4); 48(3)
dealt 8; 10; 11; 15; 25
death 35;79
December 14(3);
36,40;54;55(3); 57,
72:;73;75

decide 24;47
decision 85
decisions 79(2)
defendant 8
defendant/plaintiff &
defendants 8
defense 33

define 25;30;45(2)
defined 29;61
definition 28;59;61;
62(3); 63(4); 78;79
degree 36;55;89
delay 94(2)
deliberately 77
demise 41
departed 36
department 14;15;
31(2); 47;49(2); 60;
51(2);62;64;71;84;
22

departmental83
departure 34
depending 92;94
depends43;79
deposed3
leposition 13;
14(2); 15;18;23;25;
53;50; 51(2); 87
Jepositions 7;17;
23(2); 33

depression 81(2);
82

derived 23
describe 46
description 40
designation 25(2);
31(2); 76;77(2)
desk 92
deterioration 44
determination 11;
27:;29;30;48;49;57;
85

determine 28;43(2);
52(2); 53;66
determining 38
detract 88

develop 84;85
deviated 34;35
deviation 35
deviations 35(2)
diagnoses 40;70
diagnosis 4;10;40;
50(2); 51; 77
diagnostic 76;77;
94

diagnostician 47
diarrhea 85
diastolic 57
dictated 93

die4l

died41(2)
difference 58
different 26; 31;79;
80

differential 50(2); 51
differently 76
difficult 42

direct 34

Directing 32
direction 30;52(2);
53

director 64;83
Directors 6
disagree 44
discharge 36;71(3);
36(2)

discharged 78
discharging 86
discomfort 42(2)
discovery 33
discuss 12; 23; 36
liscussed 23;24;74
liscussions 64
lisease 30(3);42;
i3(2); 51; 56;72(3);
34:85; 86

lismiss 66
listinguished 8; 76
livergence 58
livergent 28
Joctor 3; 12;13;14;

34(2);35(3); 36(2);
37:39;40;42;44;45;
47:49;53(2); 54;57;
58;60;61(3);62;63;
65;66;69;70;71;
74(2);75:;76:81;82;
83;85;87;89(2); 95
doctor's 35
doctors 26;65(2);
68;85

document 16(2); 18;
92;93(4)
documentation
93(2)

documented 53
documents 14;56
done 24;25;49;52;
56;67:;86;88;92;
93(2)

down 59;90;92(2);
93

Dr 5(7); 6(5);7;
14(6); 15(3); 18(2);
22(2); 23(2); 34;
50(3);51(3);76;
87(2); 90

draft 20(4); 22
drafts 24(2)

drop 32

duly 3

dumping 65; 84(2)
during 83

E

7, 19;29(2); 32;

sach 11(2); 79
sarlier 89

rarly 13;32(2)
sasier 45
aducational 80
rffect 87

sffects 40;73

offort 51

sither 15; 35;37;38;
i4; 46;47;49;56; 69
EKG 81;82(2)
KGs 43(2); 44,82
slect 76
2lectrocardiogram
27(2); 45;46;81

slectrocardiograph
c 56

ilects 78

slement 67
dements 66
ilevate 26(2)
:levated 55(4); 56;
'5;82;89(2); 95(5)
slevation 30;55; 89
slevations 55(2); 89
\se 11; 18;19;54;
0(2); 74;78;93

Emergency 4(2);
6(2); 14;15(2); 19;
21;26;30;31;32;33;
34;37(4); 44;45;
47(4); 48(5); 49(2);
50; 52(2); 53(2); 54;
56;58;59;60(4);
61(5); 62(2); 63(4);
66,71,79;83(7); 84,
86;87;90;91(3); 92;
933

emphasize 29
EMS 57
encompass 76
end78

enough 44
entered 13
entertain 50
entertaining 51
entire 42

entities 39;42
entity 41
enumerable 83
enzyme 25(3);
26(3); 30; 56;87(2)
enzymes 27
epigastric 42(2)
equal 21

equally 72

ER 35; 90
esophageal 41(2);
54;74;82;88
especially 84
essential 39
essentially 33
established 48
evaluate 46; 66
evaluated 52;84
evaluation 47;50;
66(2); 84(2); 85
evaluations 67(2)
even 19;33;68; 91
event 29;49;87
events 89

every 6;41;44;67,
79;94

everything 36
evidence 27;29;33;
56; 72(2)

Exactly 7;36;88
exam 34;58; 84
examination 37(2);
58

example 9; 30; 33
excellent 31
sxcept 6
sxception 33
Excuse 62;74
sxert 71

fxhibit 16;64;96
aXisted 52(2)
rxistence 39

clear - existence

Min-U-Script®

Mehler & Hagestrom (216) 621-4984



Shirley Bolden vs. St. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.
December 15, 1992

existing 40 footnotes 22
expectancy 36 foreseeable 70 H I
expected 33; 69 forgive 82 oo . .
experience 23 forgot 54 habit 27;91(2); 92 :gi:ﬁséil
expert7;8; 14;18; | form 10;22;52;68; | addens ideally 94
19:29: 33 69 hand 3 .|dent_|f|cat|on 96
explain 25 formulated 65(2) handy 15; 20 Imagine 10
express 33(2); forth 33; 34;68 Hang4 impart 94
34(2; 35 , found 20:30 hangnail 63 ?mpllcatlon 83
expressed 32(2) four7;12; 325339 | happen 23 !mpor:antczs%?)g
expressing 33;35; Frank 6(4): 18 importan 1 39;
36(2); 37 frequen(t . happeneds5 42;46;80(3); 93;
extension 70(3) frequently 23 happening 27 94
extensive 74 ; "q“ y happy 12 inability 30
extent 34 fu tion 48 harm 67 inappropriate
extra73 unction haven't 14;24;36; | 10352
funds 68 41 inappropriately 65
F further 12(2);49(2); | head63 inartfully 3
56;60;61;90 .RO- .| inasmuch 37
f 70 health 62;69;703); | '
face 51: 56 uture 78 incident 68
facilitate 92 G hear 19; 38 .|nC|dents 23
fact 4;16;40;76; heard 5;82;91 include 50;62(2)
88(2) ame 57 heart 11:27(2); 40; |ncludles 63;64
factors 42;43;51; 56 | 98Me 41(5); 42;45:46(2); |Including 71
gastric 91 47:86 incomplete 40;71;

facts 42;51;56;71;
76

factual 34

failure 66

fair 92

fall 25

familiar 6;18;21;
32:67(2); 68;69;82
familiarity 8;19
fashion 25

feel 22;56;75;76;
83;84

feeling 88(2); 89
felt 23;84;88

few 90

file 11;13(3);15;
21(2)

filed 11

files 10;11

filing 11

films 14; 17
financial 67

find 19;21; 22; 38;81
findings 72

fine 44;58;85

gastrointestinal 45;
46;47;85

gave 7; 37

general 41;55;56;
67:;71;79;93
generally 34;42
generic 26
generically 93
gentleman 6
Geoffrey 6

Gl 14;42;46;50;51;
72(4); 73;74(2)
given 3;12(2); 16;
23;43;75(3); 82;88
giver 94

giving7

glance 81
glutamic 25

goes 26;48;54(2);
92

Goldblatt 5(2)
Goldblatts 6

good 9;49;63
GORDON 22;39;49;
55;57;58;61;74;89

help 57; 94
helpful 95(2)
hereinafter3
hernia40;41(3);
42(2)
hesitant 20
hiatal 40;41(3);
42(2)

high 43;80
higher 42
history 43; 46;
58(2); 60

Hoke 5; 15

hold 33

holiday 12
home 11;71
honest 25
honestly 16
hope 3
hopefully 25
Hospital 3; 5;9; 14;
15;16(2); 17;25;
36(2); 37;5460,609;

76;77

increase 58
incumbent 66
independent 24;25
index 44;45(2)
indicate 30;42;61;
88;91(2

indicated 31; 51; 89
indicates 61
indication 60
individual 35; 81
infarction 10(3);11;
44;50;53(2); 56;69;
70(2); 72;74:;82(3);
86(2); 87;95
infarctions 4(2); 90
information 43; 44;
45;60;80;94

initial 46;94

injure 89

injuries 11
injury 8;27;89
inpatient 49;88(2)
input 21; 23; 79(3)
insert 42

intended 21; 54
intent 67;84
interested 16
interesting 93
intermediate 49
intern 79

interns 79(2); 85
interpretation 83
interpretations 23
interpreting 80
interrupt 75

into 36;42;44;48;
63;69;84:;92;93

intractable 85
involved 10(2)
involving 9; 84
isoenzyme 95
Isoenzymes 26;

L

lab 18;25;26;30;
32: 55(2); 92(3)
laboratory 16(2);
76,;78(3); 79;80(3);
90;91

labs 26

Lach 6

later 87;88

law 8;9(2); 10(2);
11;21(2); 22;63;64;
65;66;83(3); 89(2)
lawful 3

laws 64

lawyers 3; 10
layman 3

LDH 26; 55; 75; 90;
91; 95

27(4); 28;30;31(2); | lead 62
32;43;45;50;51(4); | leads 46
52;91;92 leaning 46(2)
issue1l;38;44;84 least67:;70
issues 10(2); 11;23; | |eave 42
25;48:;83;85 leaves 39
itself 47,70 Leaving 70(2)
left62;69;70(2); 83
J legal 25
less 10
Jacobson 9 lethal 39(2); 40;42

JANIAK 3(2);22(2);
90; 91; 96
jeopardy 69;70
Jerome?7

Jinks 11

Join 39;44:;49;54;
56;62;65

journal 21; 22
journals 21
judgment 28;29(2);
39;85

letter 18; 19;21;
22(2); 25; 64
letters 23

level 27

liberty 22(2)

lie 64

life 6; 36;38;39;
40(2); 41(2); 42(2);
77:79;91(2)
light 69
likelihood 62
likely 70;71;73(3);

July 13(3) 36
limits 33;59
K list75
listened 48
K-r-u-g-h20 literature 64
keep 3, 11(2) litigation 3; 10

Kenneth 6; 14

little 4(2); 23;45

firm 8;9(2); 11(2); 22 74;77(2); 78(4); 84; P
firms 9: 10(2) Government 83(2) | gs(2): 86(4); 91. insofar 33: 40:45: Eentu.c;(jﬂ l_(l)gzlg_?%,ogéls,43_65€_77;2_
ot 2Ty 13: 94 reater 29 94(3); 95 51; 69 epts; 10;43;50;54;56,72;
first 3; 7(2); 13; 24, 9 ) . - kind 25:81 73;81;84;85;90
38:39(3); 40;42;82; |Greenblatt 5 hospital's 64(2); 69 | instability 27;28;59 | © ' Lioyd's 14:15:35;
87;94 gross 48 hospitals 65 instance 28; 80 tinds 26;83 36,42;89;91(2)
::ve 745;(% 1526 ground 8 hour 15; 18 !ns'ﬁnf_es 923; zi@) tnow;ng 1619 located 49

oor 47;49; 56; guess 5;13;26;29; .Qp- Institution 27;31; <nowiedge 19; iaticg O
60(2); 93(2); 94 30;31; 47;52;57; hours 74;84;93 32;42;64(3); 66,71 | 21(3); 23(2); 63;64; '23'32-0529-553
focus 13; 32; 85 54(2); 74;86;95 house 64(2) institution’s 25 24 gk.lé'l ; .
folder 11 guessing 57 humans 57 institutional 64 nown 70 702?25. 4’3'55'(8')85)%)'
folks 48 guideline 16 humorous 29 insurance 65(2) <nows 81 74-80-87 '
followed 41 guidelines 16 hypertension 43 nsure 64;65 <rugh 20(2); 23,64 | goked 19(2); 22;25:
follows 3 agunshot 63 hvpothetically 47 nsured 77(2) {rugh’s 20;22(2) 33;36(2); 55;78
Mehler & Hagestrom (216)621-4984 Min-U-Script® existing - looked



Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.
Deceinber 15, 1992

Shirley Bolden vs. st. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

looking 16;22;23;
35(3); 54;60;80
looks 4

lose 69

lost 69

lot 5; 81

Luke’s 3; 5;9;14(2);
15; 16(2); 36(2); 37,
54;60;73;74;75(2;
85(2); 86(4); 91
lump 17

M

M.D 3(2); 90; 91; 96
main 84

majority 95

makes 46; 56
making 21
malpractice 7; 8;35
mandate 84(2)
manually 11
manuals 17
manuscript 20
many 7:9;10;123);
43;83(2); 93

March 22

mark 24; 64

mark’d 96

marked 16
markings 23(3)
material 18; 93
materials 11;17(2);
18;19(3); 36;64;83;
920

Matousek 18
matter 34;40;64:;94
may 5; 11;16(2); 21;
30;33;37,39;40;
46(2);47;49;62;70;
73

Maynard 9
McCarty 6; 14
mean 11; 28(2); 29;
30;37;61;76;77;79;
81; 87(4); 88;90
meaning 59

means 24;28;29(2);
37;47;57;72
meant 87
measured 29
measurement72;73
measurements
28(3)

Medicaid 69(2)
medical 7 ;8;14(3);
29(2); 34;35;36;38;
44; 48(3); 52Q2);
53(2); 54;55;61(3);
62;63(3); 65;66;
68(2); 69;76;80(2);
85;86(2); 89
medical/leqal 8; 73

morning 3; 32; 61
most 38;39(2); 40(2)

53(2); 56;69;70(2);
72:;74:86;87;90; 95
myself 80

N

name 3; 5(2); 9; 10;
11;18

names5
narrative 23
nausea85

near 15;49;90
necessarily 7;24;
70:;79:80
necessary 46
need 70;86

needs 67;68(3)
negative 30

new 25(2)

news 23;64
newspaper 22
next 63; 87
nitro46;75
nitroglycerin 46;
73,74

nobody 92

non-Q 82(3)

None 24;30;58;85
nonspecific 26;55;
83; 90(2)

nor 17;35

normal 27;45;46;
47;57(4); 58(3);
59(5); 60;61(2); 62;
63;79;81(2); 88(2)
Normally 60
Notary 28;45; 49,69
notes 23(2); 94
nothing 11;18;19;
79;86(2); 91
number 55;60;68;
37

numbers 23
numerous 49

O

sbject 34;38; 45;47;
$8;51;52;54;56;69;
70;87;92

sbjection 9;38;
39(4); 40;41(2);
14(2); 48(3); 50;52;
53(3); 54;56(2); 61;
52(2); 65(2); 66367
38;69;70;71(3);
72(2); 73(2); 76(2);
77:78:80;82;86:;93;
24(2); 95

dbjections 49;55
sbservation 14;
L5(2); 17(2); 18(3);
25(3); 49

obtain 18
obtained 21
obtaining 26
obverse 86
obvious 94
obviously 5;17;33;
34

occasions 10; 12(2)
occurred 8,19; 37
occurring 29
offered 37

officer 64(2)

Ohio 5; 6(2); 9(2);
10; 83

old 4(2); 25(2); 43,74
Once1l

one 3;4(3); 6(2);
8(2); A(D; 10(D);
17(2); 24;25;26;27;
28;29;31;34;37;38;
39;40,;43;49(3); 52;
56;58(2); 59;60;62;
63(3); 64;65;66;70;
72;74(2); 79;81(5);
84

ones 8§; 32

only 13;18;23(2);
24;33;40;47;52;84
open 83

opinion 13;34;
36(3); 37(4); 54(4);
55(2); 58(2); 73;
75(3); 78,;83(2); 84;
85(2); 86(2); 88;
89(3); 91

opinions 3;24;
32(2); 33(4); 34;
35(3); 36,74
opposed 68

order 26(4); 27(4);
28;31(2); 46(2); 50;
51;52(2); 53;90;
91(2); 92(2)
ordered 26;30(4);
31(2); 50;51;79;93
ordering 27(3);31;
46;51;52(2);91;92
orders 79

organ 55
organization 4
organizations 64
orientation 34
original 45; 65; 94
originally 67
osmosis 63
Osteopathic 37
others 58
otherwise 39
ought 30; 94
ourselves 25;63
out 22;23;38(2);
39(3); 40(3);°42;
47(6); 48;49;51;

52(3); 53;56(2); 64;
68

outpatient 42

over 7;8;9;11; 16;
45:46(2); 49;52;57;
58(2); 59;61;72;73;
84;92;94

overlays 34
overweight 43
own?78
oxaloacetic 25

P

P 57

p.m32(2)

package 17; 19
packages 17;18
page 16;23;24;50;
58(2); 60(2); 61;82;
87

paging 22

paid11

pain 43(2); 46(2),
50;51(2); 56;73;74;
75(2); 85;86
palpable 57
pancreatitis 30
paper 60;80; 93
papers 4(2); 13
paragraph 24
PARIS 3(2); 14;19;
22(3); 27;34;35(4);
36, 38(3); 44(3); 47,
48(3); 49;51;53(2);
54;62;63;65;75;80;
90;91;95

PARKER 9;34;38;
39(2);40;41;44;
47(2); 48(2); 53(2);
54:56(2);62:;65;70;
71;72;73;80;87;
90(2); 91;92;93;
94(2)

Parotitis 30
part13; 15;26;
80(2); 85
participation 69
particular 47;50;
55;61;70;79(2)
particularly 69
particulars 10
passed 37
past7;8

path 44
pathologists 91
pathology 5; 15; 16
patient 11;13;14;
17;27(3); 28;29;30;
34;36;37(2); 38;
39(2); 40;41;43;
45(3); 46(5); 49;51;
52;53;56;58;61;
62(2); 63(2); 66(5);

67(6); 68(4); 69;71;
76(5); T7;78(4);
79(3); 81;84(3);
88(3); 93;94(>
patient’s 45;406;
47(2); 48;69;70(2);
76:78(2); 88
patients 4;41(3);
57(2);65(3); 70;
77(9); 78(2); 81;84
pattern 27

pay 55

paying 67;68
penalties 69(2)
penalty 68
pending 10
people 68(5); 73;84;
91

per 68

percent 29;47(2);
72@3); 73(2)
percentage 8;72
perception 65
perforation 41
perform 56;66
performed 42;58
perhaps 7

period 49
periodically 17
permission 20
person 57;64;78;
94(2)

personal 33
personally 5
Peter 5
phosphokinase 26
phrase 61
phrased3
physical 58(2); 60;
84

physician 3;6; 31;
49;77:78(6); 80;87;
90; 94(3)
physician’s 60;85
Physicians 6;11;
19;21;33;35(3); 56;
77;78;83(3); 91
picking 13
picture 52
piece 52;80
pieces 93

PK 26

placing 69
plain 95
Plaintiff 3; 8
plaintiff's 10;
19

slaintiffs 8; 96
play 93

olus 19:64
soint 6;22; 50; 58
soints 58

I: 16;

looking - points

Min-U-Script®

Mehler & Hagestrom (216) 621-4984



Shirley Bolden vs. St. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.
December 15, 1992

policies 15

policy 17(2)

poor 65;67;68
portion 28;45;49;
69

positing 47
possibility 11;
45(2); 46(2)
possible 32;42;609;
84;89;92

possibly 24
post-graduate 80
potential 10;42
potentially 38;39
practical 94
Practically 94
practice 83;95
practiced 39
practicing 83
premature 81(2)
preparation 46(2)
prepare 23
prepared 8; 18(2)
preparing 7; 18
prepublication 20
present 40;76
presentation 40;45;
71;73;80;88
presented 4(2); 10;
42:;43;73:;86
president4(2);
23(2); 83(2
pressure 28(2); 29;
57;58(2); 61
pressures 58;61
presupposes 48
presupposing 48(2)
pretty 8; 85
prevent 65
previous 80
previously 16;76
Primarily 27;30
print 85

prior 8; 10;12;13;
18;58;82;84
private 65(2);67;
68(2); 76;77(5);
78(3)

privileges 5
probabilities 39
probability 29;40;
45

probably 6(3); 7(2);
8;10;11;12;31;47;
64;71;72;77;88; 89
problem 45;52;85;
88

problems 10;46(2);
62

Procedure 3;17
urocedures 40

process 20;30(2);
80(2); 94
processes 30;42;
44;72(3); 84
produce 89
produced 84
profess 23
prognosis 71
programs 69
promise 3
prompted 62; 63
prompts 61;63
proposition 71
protocol 15(2); 16(2)
protocols 15
prove 85

proved 85

proves 85
provided 3; 14;17;
36;64

providing 76(2)
proximate35; 36
publication 19;
20(2); 21;64
publications 4(2);
64

publish 20; 21
published 20;22;83
pulse 28(2); 29;57;
59(3)

pulses 61
purpose 3; 25;26;
27;31

purposes 63;65(2);
71;96

pursue 12;34(2)
put 17;38

Q

qualified 83
gquantitative 73
guestionable 75
Questioning 38
quick 81

quite 88(2)
Quotations 24
quote 65;66
quoting 62

R

Ralph 6

range 7(2); 32;
42(3); 71
ranges 57(2)
rare 93

rarely 41

rate 59(2)
ratio 8
re-elected 84

reaction 65
read6;19;21; 24;
27;28;44;45;49(2);
50(2); 51(2); 64(2);
69(2); 80;81;85
reading 89
real47;81

really 24;31;36
reason 29;31;75
reasonable 29(2);
36;45:46(2);55; 79;
85;86;89
reasonably 69
reasons 40;67; 75;
76;84

recall 9(2); 10(3)
receipt 69

receive 17(2); 77
received 3;17;
18(2); 75

receiving 18;71
recent74

recently 32

recess 21; 53; 81
recipient 67;68; 83
recipients 68
recitation 40;76
recite 67

recited 42
recognize 87;93
recollection 18;
50(2)

record 17;28;42;
45;49;60;69;76;77;
92;93

records 14(5); 36;
21(2; 93
redundant 82
refer 50

reference 83
referenced 24
referred 18;65
referring 28;56;
75(2); 87(3)

reflect 45;71
reflection 12
reflex 41(2); 54;74;
32:86;89

regard 3; 13;16; 32;
51; 87

regarding 82
regardless 29;95
regards 32;87
regular 83
regulations 19(3);
20,71

reinfarction 70(2)
relate 70;83(2)
related 27;45;46;
56; 64;71(2)
relates 25; 26;34;
35; 37;45

relating 76

relationship43(2);
77, 78(2)

relative 16;39;40
release 22(2)
relevance 38; 39
relevant 17;37; 67
relief 74;75
relieve 46

rely 79;80
remained 85
remember 5; 9;15;
16(2); 17;56;68(2);
69;74(3); 81;82;
87(2); 95(2)
Reminger 9(2)
render 32; 88
rendered 33
repeated 28
repeatedly 29
repeating 89
rephrase 38; 66;67
rephrased 38
report 13;14(2);
18(6); 19;23;29;
32(2); 33(2); 34;37;
82;87

reported 17
reports 7;8;14;17;
24:33

represent 3
representation 13
Representative 84
represents 3; 59
reputation 5
request 12;31
requested 13(2); 28;
45:49;69
requests 11
requirement 66
requires 54;65;
67(2)

requisition 92
reread 51
research 19;24; 25
resident 79
residents 79(2)
respect 13
respectfully 12
respiration 59(2)
respirations 57
respiratory 59
response45;73;74;
75

responsibility 64(2)
responsible 37; 39
rest12; 25

restate 43;69
result 69;87(4)
results 28;32;41;
80;88;90
retained 25; 33
retrosuect 89

return 11

returned 75
revealed 74

review 10;13;14(2);
15(2); 16;18(2); 33;
43;76;78(2); 79(4);
80

reviewed 6;15;
19(4); 33;35;36;90
reviewing 7
reviews 74(2)
riding 57

right 7;11;13(; 14;
16;21;23;28;29; 36;
37;42;46;52(2); 53;
55;59;60;61(3); 68;
70;71;74:;75;76:;80;
85;88(6); 89;90;
92(2)

rise 26(2)

risk 43(2); 51; 56
role 48(2)
room6;15;26; 32;
33;34;37;45;47(3);
48(4); 49;50; 58; 59;
60(3); 63:79:90;
91(3); 93(D

routine 31(3)

rule 38; 39(2); 40(3);
47(6); 48;49;51(2);
52(2); 56(4)

ruled 47

Rules 3; 33

ruling 52(4€)
run32(2);43;46;56;
57;91

running 26

runs 32

S

same 6(2); 25; 27;
28;29;35(2); 41,
45(3); 52;53;55;63;
65;67;72;82;85;90;
93(2)

sat 6

saving 77

saw 16;42;58
saying 32;60;77(2);
86(2)

scanning 47
scenario 47;56;
62(2)

scheduled 32
school 8;80;89
schools 80

scope 54
screening 44;65;
66;85

season 12
Seballas 5; 15

second 4;16;75;
82:87

secretary 21(2)
section 83
seeing 16(2); 17
seek 49;61
seems 5;25
segment 81(2); 82
seminar 64
seminars 64
sensitivity 47
sent 17(3); 20(3);
21;71

sentence 87(3)
separate 76(2); 77
serial 43(2);44;
45(2)

series 42;74(2)
serious 62
serum25(2)
served 83
serving 23

set 17;33;34;49(2);
68

sets 60

setting 12; 13; 25(2);
26;46;47(2); 49(2);
84

seventies 7
several4;6;22; 26;
31;40;73;84
SGOT 25;26
sheet 16;17;60; 61
Shirley 15

shock 84

short 53

show 16

shows 74;77

side 40

sign 57

signature 96
significance 55(2);
58;75;81
significant 4;24(3);
43(2); 51;56;59;
73(2); 74;81;84;85
signs 28(2); 56;57;
58(2); 59(3);60,61;
62;63(2); 84
Silberman 14
similar 5

single 68

sitting 29;84
situation 56

skip 16

slides 15;17
slightly 81

small 52

Smith 15

smoker 43

solely 46
something 3;9; 12;
15;16;19;20;24(3);
46;57;74;87

Mehler & Hagestrom (216)621-4984

Min-U-Script®

policies - something



Deposition of Bruce Janiak, M.D.
December 15, 1992

Shirley Bolden vs. st. Lukes Hospital
Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Sometimes 24;95
somewhere 6;7 ;21
soon 32(2)

sorry 23(2); 39;43;
54:62;64;75;92
sort11

sound 6

sounds 5(2); 29
Southern 9
spades 85

speak 83; 94
speaking 28;94
specialty 5;6;79
specific 13; 17;30;
50;56;79
specifically 9;
31(2); 64;82;84(2
spent 12

Spisak 9

spot 60

St 3; 5; 9;14(2); 15;
16(2); 36(2); 37;54;
60;73;74;75(2);
81(3); 82;85(2);
86(4); 91

Stability 29;37;
38(2); 44,;48;54;88
stabilize 86(2)
stable 29(4); 34;56;
59(5); 60;61;63;85;
86;88

staff 35(2); 76(2);
77(4); 78(5)
standard 16;33;
38(2);40;44;48;
65(2)

standards 16;34(4);
35;38

standpoint 33;36
stands 20

Stark’s 84

stat 30(3);31(8);
92(49)

stated 73;76
statement 71
statements 17
status 17; 36
Statute 36;61;62;
66(2)

statutes 13
staying 29

step 52(2); 53(2)
stepdown 16; 17
steps 47

still 61; 63(2); 90
stomach 46

stop 84

stopping 84

Strict 59

strike 56;70;72;85
strikes 24
students 80

studies 76;78(3); 80
study 67

subject 22; 31;34(2)
sublingual 75
subsequent 86; 94
subset 26;63(4)
substantial 22;69
substitute 33
suffer 67

suffered 87
suffering 27;54(3);
73;74;75;85;86;91
sufficient 46
suggest 28;91
suggesting 40(2)
summary 16
supported 51
suppose 63;72
sure s; 6;8;9; 10;
13;15(3); 17;18;20;
21(2); 27;44;48;51;
57;62;64;67(2); 68;
69;72:;76;77;80;
9202

surprised 16
suspicion 44;45(2)
sworn 3
symptomatology 72
symptoms 54(2)
system 8;45(2);73;
76;78:;80

systolic 57; 58(2)

T

tachycardia 73
talk 12

talking 6; 45;47;
88(2); 89

teach 29;80
teaching 80

team 77

technical 59
Technically 28
technician 18
telemetry 16
telephone 94
telling 90

term 25;28(2);
29(2); 36;52;63;82
termed 49

terms 25; 28; 38; 54;
70;80(2)

test 25; 26(2); 31(2);
42:52(3); 56(2); 65;
79(2); 85;89;91; 92
testified 50
testimony 7;12(2);
54;76;82

testing 48;49;56(2)

tests 30; 31; 44;
46(3); 52(2); 56;
67(3); 80;86;90
thallium 47
Thelma 3; 15; 34;
35;36(2); 37;40;42;
43;50; 53;56;72;73;
81;84;85;89;90;
91(2

themselves 71
therapy 77
Thereupon 21;28;
45;49;53;69;81; 96
they're 11;29;32;
58;71;79:;80;81
they've 32
thinking 45;93
though 48
thought 11;33; 45;
50;65;74:;86;94
thoughts 9
threatening 38;39;
40;41¢4); 42(2);
91(2)

Three 4; 10; 32;55
throughout 25
thrown 67

times 8§; 9;12;32(3);
53;93

Timothy 20

tissue 26(2)

today 10; 12; 82; 84
told 74;80; 91

top 82

total 12

totality 51

totally 25;58;84
toward 46
towards 30; 46;88
tracing 81

track 8

training 78
transaminase 25
transfer 13;36;
66(2); 67(2); 71(2);
93

transferred 65
transfers 67(2); 71
treated 41(3); 77
treatment 3:;4; 10;
34;45;71;76;77;94
trial 33;34

trick 5(2)

tried 65

true 24;51;55;76;
20(2); 93(2

try 3; 10; 25;27; 31;
32;46

trying 22;52;53;62;
33

Turning 82

twice 9

two 6;8(2); 17(2);
37:;39(2); 49;55;58;
60

type 36

types 8; 92

U

ultimate 35;40
ultimately 7
under 21;30;38;
62(3); 79
underinsured 84
understandable
3(2)

understood 62
undertake 33
undertaken 95
undisclosed 64
uninsured 84
unit 14;16(2); 17(3);
18(3); 25(2); 49;71
units 25

Unless 31
unlikely 49
unguote 65
unrecognized 87
unstable 28(2); 44;
66; 88

untreated 62;69;
70(5)

up 13;25(2); 26;
49(2); 58;60(2); 87;
93;94

updated 4

upon 12;36(3); 55;
76(2); 86

use 25;28; 29(2);
47;67;73;90(2
used 36

using 29; 61; 90
Usually 27;41;94
utilize 91

variant 81
variation 28(2)
varies 79

various 23;27;36;
64

venipuncture 89(2)
ventricular 81(2)
verbally 92;93(2);
94

versus 50;51;76
via 92

violated 35
violation 34;36;37;
66(2); 67;76(3);
77(2); 78(2); 83
violations 13;33(2);
34;66;82;84

vitae 4

vital 28(2); 56;57(2);
58(2); 59(3); 60,61,
62;63(2); 84
vomiting 85

worsening 30
wound 63

write 92(3); 93
writing 18
written 4(2); 20(2);
40;59;80; 94(2)
wrong 80

wrote 83

X

x-ray 14
x-rays 74(2)

Y

year 4(2); 7;13;43
yearly 7

years 4;6(3); 7(2);
8:;43;83

yours 79

W

Z

Vv

value 25; 26,87
values 26;56;79
VANCE 6; 12¢2); 13;
14;17(2); 18(2);
19(2); 20;22(4); 24;
25; 33;34(3); 35(4);
36; 38(4); 39(2); 40;
41; 43;44(4); 45; 48;
19;50(2); 51(3); 52;
53(2); 54;55;56(3);
57;61(2); 62(2);63;
55;66(3); 67;68;
59(2); 70;71(3);
72(2); 73(2); 75;
76(2); 77:78:80:82;
36; 95; 96

Vance’s 13
variance 82

wait 12

waiting 39

waive 96
warrant 49
Watts 18

wave 82(3)
wavelength 63
waves 82

way 30; 39;42(2);
49:70:;81;84;92;93
wealth 65(2)
welcome 95
Welfare 67;68(3)
whenever 26
whereas 78
white 80(2)
who's 64

whole 75

wide 42

William 5
window 13

wise 72
withdraw 51; 67
withheld 77
within 23; 59
without 10; 13; 20;
27(2); 65(3); 66(2);
68(3); 78;79(2); 82
witness 7; 14;38;
54;95

woman 43

word 29;31; 47,
67(2); 92(2)
words 50; 87
work 3;32; 79(3)
worked 9
working 79

zero 28(4); 88

Sometimes - Z€ro

Min-U-Script®

Mehler & Hagestrom (216)621-4984



